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� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ - � UPOZORNĚNÍ - � UYARILAR - تحذيرات �

I Prima dell’installazione leggere attentamente queste istruzioni di sicurezza. Nel caso di mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni, la 
       responsabilità e la garanzia del produttore decadono. Il produttore non è responsabile per qualsiasi mutamento alle norme ed agli 
       standard introdotti dopo la pubblicazione di questo manuale. 
� Before installation, read these safety instructions carefully. In case of failure to comply with these instructions, the manufacturer’s 
       responsibility and warranty shall be voided. The manufacturer is not responsible for any change to norms and standards introduced 
       after the publication of this manual.
F Avant l’installation lire attentivement les instructions de sécurité contenues dans l’emballage. En cas de non-respect de ces instructions, 
       la responsabilité et la garantie du producteur déchoient. Le producteur n’est pas tenu pour responsable en ce qui concerne les 
       modifications aux normes et aux standards introduits après la publication de ce manuel.
D Vor der Installation sollten die Sicherheitsvorschriften, die sich in der Verpackung befinden, aufmerksam gelesen werden.  Die 
       Nichteinhaltung der vorliegenden Hinweise führt zum Erlöschen der Haftungspflicht und der Garantie des Herstellers. Der Hersteller 
       kann bei Änderungen der Normen und Standards, die nach der Veröffentlichung dieses Handbuchs eingeführt werden, nicht haftbar 
       gemacht werden. 
E Antes de la instalación lean detenidamente las instrucciones de seguridad presentes dentro del paquete. El incumplimiento de las 
       presentes instrucciones anula la responsabilidad y la garantía del fabricante. El fabricante no es responsable de toda modificación de 
       las normas y de los estándares que pudiera efectuarse con posterioridad a la publicación de este manual.
P Antes da instalação leia com atenção estas instruções de segurança. Caso estas instruções não sejam seguidas, a responsabilidade e 
       a garantia do produto cessarão. O produtor não é responsável por quaisquer mudanças às normas e aos padrões introduzidas após a 
       publicação deste manual.
� Przed przystąpieniem do instalowania należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje bezpieczeństwa załączone w opakowaniu. Nieprzestrzeganie 
        niniejszych instrukcji zwalnia producenta z jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności i powoduje utratę ważności gwarancji. Producent nie ponosi 
        odpowiedzialności za ewentualne zmiany norm i przepisów wprowadzone po opublikowaniu tych instrukcji.
H A telepítés előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a csomagolásban található biztonsági utasításokat. A jelen utasítások be nem tartása esetén a 
       jótállás érvényét veszti, és a gyártó mentesül a felelősség alól. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az előírásoknak és a szabványoknak a jelen 
       kézikönyv megjelenése után bekövetkező változásaiért.
� Lees voor de installatie de veiligheidsinstructies in de verpakking aandachtig door. Indien deze instructies niet worden nageleefd komen 
       de aansprakelijkheid en de garantie van de fabrikant te vervallen. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor wijzigingen van de voorschriften 
       en normen die na de uitgave van deze handleiding zijn ingevoerd.
� Înainte de instalare, citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni de siguranță. În cazul în care aceste instrucțiuni nu se respectă, responsabilitatea și 
       garanția producătorului se anulează. Producătorul nu este răspunzător pentru nicio modificare a normelor și a standardelor introduse după 
       publicarea acestui manual. 
� Πρίν την εγκατάσταση διαβάστε με προσοχή τις περιεχόμενες εντός συσκευασίας οδηγίες ασφαλείας. Εφόσον δεν τηρηθούν οι 
       παρούσες οδηγίες, η ευθύνη και η εγγύηση του παραγωγού εκπίπτουν. Ο παραγωγός δεν ευθύνεται για οποιαδήποτε 
       τροποποίηση των κανόνων και στάνταρ τα οποία εισάγονται μετά τη δημοσίευση του παρόντος εγχειρίδιου.
� Před instalací si pečlivě přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní pokyny. V případě nedodržení těchto pokynů, zodpovědnost a záruka výrobce zanikne. 
        Výrobce není zodpovědný za žádnou změnu předpisů a standardů, zavedených po zveřejnění tohoto návodu.
� Kurulum öncesinde işbu güvenlik bilgilerini dikkatlice okuyunuz. Bu bilgilere uyulmaması durumunda, üreticinin sorumluluğu ve garantisi 
       düşer. Üretici işbu kitapçığın yayınlanmasından sonra yürürlüğe giren kurallar ve standartlarda yapılan hiçbir değişiklikten sorumlu 
       tutulamaz.

قبل البدء في التركيب اقرأ جيداً تعليمات الأمان المتضمنة بداخل عبوة المنتج. في حالة إهمال هذه التعليمات تسقط أي مسئولية أو ضمان للشركة  �

المنتجة. الشركة المنتجة غير مسئولة عن أي تغيير في القوانين المعايير النموذجية بعد إصدار هذا الدليل.

I La micro-ricevente interna Go-er mini è una centrale radio che comanda tapparelle e tende da interno tramite un telecomando RTW. 
       Una singola micro-ricevente interna Go-er mini può memorizzare fino a 12 telecomandi ed è compatibile con tutti i telecomandi ASA RTW.  
� The internal Go-er mini micro-receiver is a remote control unit that controls internal roller blinds and curtains through an RTW remote 
       control. A single internal Go-er mini micro-receiver can store up to 12 remote controls and is compatible with all ASA RTW remote 
       controls.  
F Le micro-récepteur intérieur Go-er mini est une centrale radio qui commande les volets et les rideaux d’intérieurs à l’aide d’une 
       télécommande RTW. Chaque micro-récepteur intérieur Go-er mini peut mémoriser jusqu’à 12 télécommandes et est compatible avec 
       toutes les télécommandes ASA RTW.  
D Beim internen Mikro-Empfänger Go-er Mini handelt es sich um eine Funkzentrale, mit der Rollläden und Vorhänge in Innenbereichen 
       über eine Fernbedienung RTW gesteuert werden. Ein einziger interner Mikro-Empfänger Go-er Mini kann bis zu 12 Fernbedienungen 
       speichern und ist mit allen Fernbedienungen ASA RTW kompatibel.  
E El microrreceptor interno Go-er mini es una central radio que controla persianas y toldos de interior mediante un mando a distancia 
       RTW. Un solo microrreceptor interno Go-er mini puede memorizar hasta 12 mandos a distancia y es compatible con todos los mandos 
       a distancia ASA RTW.  
P O micro-receptor interno Go-er mini é uma central de rádio que comanda persianas e estores desde o interno através de um   
       telecomando RTW. Um único micro-receptor interno Go-er min pode memorizar até 12 telecomandos e é compatível com todos os 
       telecomandos ASA RTW.  
� Wewnętrzny mikroodbiornik Go-er mini to sterownik radiowy do sterowania roletami i markizami od wewnątrz za pomocą pilota RTW. W 
       jednym wewnętrznym mikroodbiorniku Go-er mini można zapisać do 12 pilotów. Mikroodbiornik jest kompatybilny ze wszystkimi pilotami 
       ASA RTW.
H A Go-er beltéri mikro-vevőkészülék egy rádiós vezérlőközpont, amely beltéri redőnyöket és árnyékolókat vezérel egy RTW távkapcsoló 
       révén. Egy Go-er beltéri mikro-vevőkészülék legfeljebb 12 távkapcsolót memorizálhat és kompatibilis az összes ASA RTW távkapcsolóval.
� De interne micro-ontvanger Go-er mini is een radiobesturingseenheid voor de bediening van rolluiken en binnenschermen met een 
       RTW-afstandsbediening. Eén afzonderlijke interne micro-ontvanger Go-er mini kan tot 12 afstandsbedieningen opslaan en is compatibel 
       met alle ASA RTW-afstandsbedieningen. 
� Microreceptorul interior Go-er mini este o centrală radio care comandă rulouri şi perdele de interior printr-o telecomandă RTW. Un singur 
        microreceptor Go-er mini poate memora până la 12 telecomenzi şi este compatibil cu toate telecomenzile ASA RTW.  
� Ο εσωτερικός μικρο-δέκτης Go-er mini είναι μια ραδιοφωνική μονάδα που ελέγχει περσίδες και κουρτίνες εσωτερικού χώρου 
       μέσω ενός τηλεχειριστηρίου RTW. Ένας μόνο εσωτερικός μικρο-δέκτης Go-er mini μπορεί να αποθηκεύσει μέχρι και 12 
       τηλεχειριστήρια και είναι συμβατός με όλα τα τηλεχειριστήρια ASA RTW.  
� Mikro přijímač Go-er mini pro interiéry je rádiová řídicí jednotka, která ovládá venkovní rolety a rolety proti slunci pro interiéry 
       prostřednictvím dálkového ovládání RWT. Jeden mikro přijímač Go-er mini Light pro interiéry může mít v paměti uloženo až 12 dálkových 
       ovládání a je kompatibilní se všemi dálkovými ovládáními ASA RTW.
� Go-er mini dahili mikro alıcısı bir RTW uzaktan kumanda aracılığıyla içeriden panjur ve tenteleri kumanda eden bir radyo santralidir. Tek 
       bir Go-er mini mikro alıcısı maksimum 12 uzaktan kumandayı kaydedebilir ve tüm ASA RTW uzaktan kumandalar ile uyumludur.

� جهاز الاستقبال الصغير ”Go-er mini“ هو راديو مركزي يتحكم في حصائر النوافذ والستائر للأماكن الداخلية باستخدام وحدة تحكم عن بُعد 
      ”RTW“. يمكن لجهاز استقبال صغير ”Go-er mini“ واحد داخلي تسجيل في الذاكرة عدد 12 أمر تحكم عن بُعد ويتوافق مع جميع أجهزة التحكم 

.“ASA RTW ” عن بُعد      
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I DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO - � PRODUCT DESCRIPTION - F PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT
D PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG - E PRESENTACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO - P APRESENTAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

� OPIS PRODUKTU - H A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA - � PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
� DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI - � ΠΑΡΟΥΣΊΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΌΝΤΟΣ - � POPIS VÝROBKU

� ÜRÜNÜN TANIMI -  وصف المنتج �

I CARATTERISTICHE:
• Uscita motore: 3 A max a 240 V o 3,4 A max a 120 V.
• Funzionamento limitato a:
   - un solo motore tubolare meccanico
   - più motori tubolari elettronici che funzionano con corrente 
     totale < 3A max
• Radio: 433.42 MHz
• Dimensioni 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Temperatura di stoccaggio: da -30 °C a +70 °C
• Temperatura di utilizzo: da -20 °C a +55 °C
• Conformità europea: CE
• Categoria ambientale: Isolamento Cat III e inquinamento Cat II
• Grado di protezione: IP20 con riserva del rispetto delle
   istruzioni di installazione. Solo per l'utilizzo in ambienti interni
• Riciclare i rifiuti tramite il sistema di raccolta e smaltimento 
   locale.
• Altitudine massima di utilizzo: 2000 metri.
• Prodotto sensibile agli urti e alle cadute.
� FEATURES:
• Motor output: 3 A max at 240 V or 3.4 A max at 120 V.
• Operation  limited to:
   - only one mechanical tubular motor
   - several electronic tubular motors that work with a total    
     current of < 3A max
• Radio frequency: 433.42 MHz
• Size 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Storage temperature: from -30 °C to +70 °C
• Operating temperature: from -20 °C to +55 °C
• European Conformity: EC
• Environmental Category: Insulation Cat. III and Pollution Cat. II
• Degree of protection: IP20 subject to compliance with the 
   installation instructions. For indoor use only
• Recycle waste through the local collection and disposal 
   system.
• Max operating altitude: 2000 meters.
• Product sensitive to impact and dropping.
F CARACTERISTIQUES:
• Sortie moteur : 3 A max. sous 240 V ou 3,4 A max. sous 120 V.
• Fonctionnement limité à :
   - un seul moteur tubulaire mécanique
   - plusieurs moteurs tubulaires électroniques qui fonctionnent 
     avec courant total < 3A max.
• Radio : 433.42 MHz
• Dimensions 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Température de stockage : de -30 °C à +70 °C
• Température d’utilisation : de -20 °C à +55 °C
• Conformité européenne : CE
• Catégorie liée à l’environnement : Isolation Cat III et Pollution 
   Cat II
• Degré de protection : IP20 avec réserve du respect des
   instructions d’installation. Uniquement utilisation en intérieur
• Recycler les déchets moyennant le système de collecte et 
   élimination locale.
• Hauteur maximale d’utilisation : 2000 mètres.
• Produit sensible aux chocs et chutes.
D EIGENSCHAFTEN:
• Ausgang Motor: max. 3 A bei 240 V oder max. 3,4 A bei 120 V.
• Betrieb beschränkt auf:
   - einen einzigen rohrförmigen mechanischen Motor 
   - mehrerer rohrförmige elektronische Motoren, die mit einem 
     Gesamtstrom von < 3A max. betrieben werden
• Funk: 433,42 MHz
• Abmessungen 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Lagertemperatur: von -30 °C bis +70 °C
• Betriebstemperatur: von -20 °C bis +55 °C
• Europäische Konformität: CE
• Umweltkategorie: Isolierung Klasse III und Verschmutzung 
    Klasse II
• Schutzgrad: IP20, wenn die Montageanleitungen eingehalten 
    werden. Ausschließlich für den Betrieb in Innenräumen.
• Abfälle im Rahmen des örtlichen Sammel- und   
   Entsorgungssystem recyceln.
• Maximale Betriebshöhe: 2000 Meter.
• Das Produkt kann durch Stöße und Stürze beschädigt werden.
E CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Salida motor: 3 A máx. a 240 V o 3,4 A máx. a 120 V.
• Funcionamiento limitado a:
- un solo motor tubular mecánico
- varios motores tubulares electrónicos que funcionan con 
  corriente total < 3A máx.
• Radio: 433.42 MHz
• Dimensiones 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Temperatura de almacenamiento: de -30 °C a +70 °C
• Temperatura de uso: de -20 °C a +55 °C
• Conformidad europea: CE
• Categoría ambiental: Aislamiento Cat III y nivel de 
   contaminación Cat II
• Grado de protección: IP20 siempre que se respeten las
   instrucciones de instalación. Solo para uso en ambientes 
   interiores
• Reciclar los residuos a través del sistema de recogida y 
   eliminación local.
• Altitud máxima de uso: 2000 metros.
• Producto sensible a los golpes y a las caídas.
P CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Saída do motor: 3 A max a 240 V ou 3,4 A max a 120 V.
• Funcionamento limitado a:
- um único motor tubular mecânico
- vários motores tubulares eletrónicos que funcionam com 
  corrente total < 3A max
• Rádio: 433.42 MHz
• Dimensões 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Temperatura de armazenamento: de -30 °C a +70 °C
• Temperatura de utilização de - 20 °C a +55 °C
• Conformidade Europeia: CE
• Categoria ambiental: Isolamento Cat III e poluição Cat II
• Grau de proteção: IP20 com reserva do cumprimento das
   instruções de instalação. Apenas para a utilização em 
   ambientes internos
• Reciclar os detritos por meio do sistema de recolha e 
   eliminação local.
• Altitude máxima de utilização: 2000 metros.
• Produto sensível aos impactos e quedas.
� CHARAKTERYSTYKA:
• Moc silnika: 3 A maks dla 240 V lub 3,4 A maks dla 120 V.
• Działanie ograniczone do:
    - jednego tylko mechanicznego silnika rurowego,
    - kilku elektronicznych silników rurowych, pracujących z prądem 
      całkowitym < 3A maks.
• Radio: 433.42 MHz
• Wymiary 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Temperatura przechowywania: od -30 °C do +70 °C
• Temperatura pracy: od -20 °C do +55 °C
• Zgodność z przepisami europejskimi CE
• Kategoria ochrony środowiska: izolacja kat. III i zanieczyszczenie 
    kat. II

• Stopień ochrony: IP20 z zastrzeżeniem stosowania się do 
    instrukcji montażu. Wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego
• Odpady utylizować za pośrednictwem lokalnego systemu zbiórki 
    i usuwania.
• Maksymalna wysokość użytkowania: 2000 metrów.
• Produkt wrażliwy na wstrząsy i upadki.
H JELLEMZŐK:
• Motor kimenet: max. 3 A 240 V-on vagy max. 3,4 A 120 V-on.
• Működési korlátozások:
   - csak egy mechanikus csőmotor
   - több elektronikus csőmotor, amely a max. 3A értéknél kisebb 
     áramerősséggel működik
• Rádió: 433.42 MHz
• Méretek 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Tárolási hőmérséklet: -30 °C és +70 °C között
• Használati hőmérséklet: -20 °C-tól +55 °C-ig
• Európai megfelelés: CE
• Környezetvédelmi besorolás: III. kat,. szigetelés és II. kat.
    környezetszennyezés
• Érintésvédelmi osztály: IP20, ennek feltétele a felszerelési 
   utasítások betartása Csak beltéri használatra
• A hulladékokat a helyi szelektív gyűjtő- és semlegesítő rendszer 
   keretében kell kezelni.
• Maximális működési magasság: 2000 méter.
• Ütésre, leesésre érzékeny termék.
� KENMERKEN:
• Uitgang motor: 3 A max bij 240 V of 3,4 A max bij 120 V.
• Werking begrensd tot:
   - slechts één mechanische buismotor
   - meerdere elektronische buismotoren die werken met een 
     totale stroom van < 3A max
• Radio: 433.42 MHz
• Afmetingen 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Opslagtemperatuur: van -30 °C tot +70 °C
• Gebruikstemperatuur: van -20 °C tot +55 °C
• Europese conformiteit: CE
• Milieucategorie: Isolatie Cat III en verontreiniging Cat II
• Beschermingsklasse: IP20 mits aan de installatie-instructies 
   is voldaan. Alleen voor binnengebruik
• Het afval recyclen met het plaatselijke inzamel- en 
   verwerkingssysteem.
• Maximale werkingshoogte: 2000 meter.
• Dit product is stoot- en valgevoelig.
� CARACTERISTICI: 
• Ieşire motor: 3 A max. la 240 V sau 3,4 A max. la 120 V.
• Funcţionare limitată la:
   - un singur motor tubular mecanic
   - mai multe motoare tubulare electronice care funcţionează 
     cu un curent total < 3A max
• Radio: 433.42 MHz
• Dimensiuni 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Temperatura de păstrare: de la -30 °C la +70 °C
• Temperatura de utilizare: da -20 °C a +55 °C
• Conformitate europeană: CE
• Categoria de mediu: Izolaţie Cat. III şi poluare Cat. II
• Gradul de protecţie: IP20, cu condiţia respectării instrucţiunilor de 
   instalare. Numai pentru utilizare în interior.
• Eliminaţi deşeurile prin sistemul de colectare şi eliminare local.
• Altitudine maximă de utilizare: 2000 metri.
• Produs sensibil la impacturi şi căderi.
� ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ:
• Έξοδος κινητήρα: 3 A max στα 240 V ή 3,4 A max στα 120 V.
• Η λειτουργία περιορίζεται σε:
   - μόνο ένα μηχανικό σωληνοειδή κινητήρα
   - περισσότεροι ηλεκτρονικοί σωληνοειδείς κινητήρες που 
    λειτουργούν με συνολικό ρεύμα < 3A max
• Ραδιόφωνο: 433,42 MHz
• Διαστάσεις 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: από -30 °C έως +70 °C
• Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: από -20 °C έως +55 °C
• Ευρωπαϊκή συμμόρφωση: CE
• Περιβαλλοντική κατηγορία: Μόνωση κατηγορίας III και 
   ρύπανση κατηγορίας II
• Βαθμός προστασίας: IP20 υπό τον όρο συμμόρφωσης με 
   τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης. Για χρήση μόνο σε εσωτερικούς 
   χώρους
• Ανακυκλώστε τα απορρίματα μέσω του τοπικού 
   συστήματος συλλογής και διάθεσης.
• Μέγιστο υψόμετρο χρήσης: 2000 μέτρα.
• Προϊόν ευαίσθητο σε κραδασμούς και πτώσεις.
� CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Výstup motoru: max. 3 A při 240 V nebo max. 3,4 A při 120 V.
• Činnost je omezena na:
    - jediný strojní trubkový motor
    - více elektronických trubkových motorů, které fungují s celkovým 
      proudem < 3A max
• Rádio: 433,42 MHz
• Rozměry 41 × 45 × 19 mm
• Skladovací teplota: od -30 do +70 °C
• Provozní teplota: od -20 do +55 °C
• Evropská shoda: ES
• Kategorie prostředí: Izolace Kat. III a znečištění Kat. II
• Stupeň ochrany IP20 za předpokladu dodržení pokynů pro 
    instalaci. Výrobek je určen výhradně pro použití v interiérech 
• Proveďte recyklaci odpadu prostřednictvím místního systému 
   pro sběr a likvidaci.
• Maximální provozní nadmořská výška: 2 000 m n. m.
• Výrobek je citlivý na nárazy a pády
� CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Motor çıkışı: 240 V’da maksimum 3 A veya 120 V’da 
   maksimum 3,4 A.
• Çalışma aşağıda belirtilenlerle sınırlıdır:
   - tek bir mekanik tüp motor
   - toplam akım < maksimum 3A olacak şekilde çalışan birden 
     fazla elektronik tüp motor 
• Radyo: 433.42 MHz
• Ebatlar 41 x 45 x 19 mm
• Çalışma ısısı: -30 °C ile +70 °C arası
• Kullanım ısısı: -20 °C ile +55 °C arası
• Avrupa Uygunluğu: CE
• Çevresel kategori: İzolasyon Kategorisi III ve çevre kirliliği
    Kategorisi II
• Koruma derecesi: kurulum talimatlarına uyulması koşulu 
   ile IP20. Sadece iç ortamlarda kullanım içindir
• Atıkları yerel toplama ve imha sistemi aracılığıyla geri 
   dönüştürünüz.
• Maksimum kullanım yüksekliği: 2000 metre.
• Çarpma ve düşmelere hassas ürün.

� الخصائص:
3 أمبير كحد أقصى عند 240 فولت أو 3,4 أمبير  • ناتج المحرك:

   كحد أقصى عند 120 فولت.
• تشغيل يقتصر على:

   - محرك أنبوبي ميكانيكي واحد
“3A” عدة محركات أنبوبية إلكترونية تعمل بتيار كلي < أمبير -   

    بحد أقصى
• الراديو: 433,42 ميجاهرتز

I CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE - � TECHNICAL FEATURES - F CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
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I A - Consigli per l'installazione:
- Attrezzatura da integrare, installazione in cassetta da incasso o di derivazione. Questo prodotto ASA deve essere installato da un
  professionista della motorizzazione e dell'automazione degli ambienti abitativi al quale è destinato questo manuale. L'installatore deve 
  inoltre osservare le normative e la legislazione in vigore nel paese di installazione e informare i propri clienti delle condizioni di utilizzo.
- Non collegare più micro-ricevitori su un motore.
B - Cablaggio:
- Attenzione: Rispettare i cavi neutro/fase. Prima di qualsiasi intervento, scollegare l'alimentazione di rete.
La tensione di alimentazione di rete deve essere coerente con la tensione indicata sull'etichetta motore: 240V~50/60 Hz o 120V~50/60 Hz. 
Dopo l'installazione, non esercitare alcuna trazione sulle morsettiere.
- Collegare all'ingresso di comando via cavo soltanto un'apparecchiatura elettrica destinata al comando del motore della tapparella
  scorrevole. Se al micro-ricevitore non è collegato alcun comando via cavo, collegare i fili 6, 7 e 8 con una morsettiera di collegamento.
Posizionare una piastra isolante sul frontale.
- Rispettare il cablaggio del senso ▲ e del senso ▼ dell'inversore di comando via cavo.
- Si consiglia di utilizzare uno strumento per agire sulle impugnature di inserimento della morsettiera durante le operazioni di collegamento e 
  scollegamento dei cavi.
C - Verifica del cablaggio dell'inversore:
- Se una pressione del tasto ▲ dell'inversore fa abbassare la tapparella, invertire i fili marrone e nero del motore.
Regolazione dei fine corsa:
- Se è necessario regolare i finecorsa, intervenire con l'ausilio del punto di comando via cavo e prima di programmare un trasmettitore.
  (Consultare il manuale del motore corrispondente).
� A - Installation tips:
- Equipment to be integrated, installed inside flush-mounted or junction box. This ASA product must be installed by a professional, skilled in 
  the motorization and automation of living spaces, for whom this manual is intended. The installer should also comply with the regulations 
  in force in the country of installation and inform his/her customers about the operating conditions.
- Do not connect multiple micro-receivers to one motor.
B - Wiring:
- Warning: Respect the neutral/phase wires. Before any intervention, disconnect the mains supply.
The mains supply voltage should be consistent with the voltage indicated on the motor plate: 240V~50/60 Hz or 120V~50/60 Hz. After 
installation, do not exert any traction on the terminal strips.
- Only connect one electrical device designed for controlling the roller blind’s motor to the cable control input. If no cable control is 
  connected to the micro-receiver, connect wires 6, 7 and 8 by means of a connection terminal strip.
Place an insulating plate on the front side.
- Respect the wiring of the ▲ direction and the ▼ direction of the cable control reverser.
- It is advisable to use a tool to act on the terminal strip’s insertion handles when connecting and disc disconnecting the cables.
C - Checking the reverser’s wiring:
- If the roller blind goes down when you press the ▲ button of the reverser, invert the motor’s brown and black wires.
Limit switch adjustment:
- Should you need to adjust the limit switches, intervene with the help of the cable control point and before programming a transmitter (refer 
  to the relating motor manual).
F A - Conseils pour l’installation :
- Outillage à intégrer, installation dans boîte à encastrer ou de dérivation. Ce produit ASA doit être installé par un professionnel de la 
  motorisation et de l’automatisation de l’habitat, auquel ce manuel est destiné.  De plus l’installateur doit se conformer aux normes et à la 
  législation en vigueur dans le pays d’installation et informer ses clients des conditions d’utilisation.
- Ne jamais brancher plusieurs micro-récepteurs sur un même moteur.
B - Câblage :
- Attention : Respecter les câbles de Neutre/Phase. Avant toute intervention, couper l’alimentation secteur.
La tension d’alimentation secteur doit être conforme à la tension indiquée sur l’étiquette moteur : 240V~50/60 Hz ou 120V~50/60 Hz. 
Après l’installation, aucune traction ne doit s’effectuer sur les borniers.
- Ne brancher sur l’entrée de commande filaire qu’un appareillage électrique destiné à la commande du moteur du volet roulant. Si aucune 
  commande filaire n’est connectée au micro-récepteur, relier les fils 6, 7 et 8 avec une barrette de connexion. 
Mettre une plaque isolante en façade.
- Veiller à respecter le câblage du sens ▲ et du sens ▼ du variateur de commande filaire.
- Il est conseillé d’utiliser un outil pour agir sur les poignées d’enclenchement du bornier lors du câblage et décâblage.
C - Vérification du câblage du variateur :
- Si un appui sur la touche ▲ du variateur fait descendre le volet, invertir les fils marron et noir du moteur.
Réglage des fins de course :
- Au cas où il serait nécessaire de régler les fins de course, le faire à l’aide d’un point de commande filaire et avant de programmer un 
  émetteur. (Consulter le manuel du moteur correspondant).
D A - Empfehlungen für die Installation:
- Zu integrierende Ausrüstung, Installation im Einbau- oder im Abzweigkasten. Dieses ASA-Produkt muss von einem Fachmann für die 
  Motorisierung und Automatisierung von Wohnräumen installiert werden. An eine solche Person richtet sich das vorliegende Handbuch. 
  Der Installateur hat darüber hinaus die geltenden Vorschriften und Gesetze im Installationsland zu beachten und seine Kunden hinsichtlich 
  der Nutzungsbedingungen zu informieren.
- Auf einem Motor dürfen keinesfalls mehrere Mikro-Empfänger angeschlossen werden.
B - Verkabelung:
- Achtung: Die Kabel Nullleiter/Phase beachten. Vor der Ausführung von Eingriffen jeder Art ist die Versorgung vom Netz abzunehmen.
Die Spannung der Netzversorgung muss mit der Spannung übereinstimmen, die auf dem Etikett des Motors angegeben ist: 240V~50/60 Hz 
oder 120V~50/60 Hz. Nach der Installation dürfen keinerlei Zugkräfte auf die Klemmenleisten ausgeübt werden.
- Am Steuereingang darf per Kabelverbindung nur ein elektrisches Gerät angeschlossen werden, das für die Steuerung des Motors für den 
  Schiebeladen bestimmt ist. Wird an den Mikro-Empfänger keine Kabelsteuerung angeschlossen, so sind die Drähte 6, 7 und 8 an eine 
  Anschlussklemmenleiste anzuschließen.
Eine Isolierplatte auf der Vorderseite anbringen.
- Die Verkabelung der Richtung ▲ und der Richtung ▼ der Steuerumkehr über die Kabelsteuerung beachten.
- Es wird empfohlen, während der Arbeitsvorgänge für den Anschluss und die Abnahme der Kabel ein Instrument zu verwenden, um die 
  Einführgriffe der Klemmenleiste zu halten.
C - Überprüfung der Verkabelung der Steuerumkehr:
- Führt der Druck der Taste ▲ der Steuerumkehr zu einem Absenken des Rollladens, müssen der braune und der schwarze Draht des 
  Motors umgekehrt werden.
Einstellung der Endschalter:
- Ist eine Einstellung der Endschalter erforderlich, so ist diese mit Hilfe der Kabelsteuerung und vor der Programmierung eines 
  Übertragungsgeräts vorzunehmen (Hierzu ist auf das entsprechende Handbuch des Motors Bezug zu nehmen).
E A - Recomendaciones de instalación:
- Equipo para ser integrado, instalación en caja de empotrar o de derivación. Este producto ASA debe ser instalado por un profesional de 
  los accionamientos y automatismos de viviendas, al cual está destinado este manual. Además, el instalador debe respetar las normas y la 
  legislación en vigor en el país de instalación e informar a sus clientes de las condiciones de uso.
- No conectar varios microrreceptores a un mismo motor.
B - Cableado:
- Atención: Respetar el cableado de neutro/fase. Desconectar la alimentación de red antes de realizar cualquier intervención.
La tensión de alimentación de red debe ser compatible con la tensión indicada en la etiqueta del motor: 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz o 120 V ~ 50/60 Hz.
Después de la instalación no se debe aplicar ninguna tracción a las regletas de conexiones.
- En la entrada de control por cable solo se debe conectar un equipo eléctrico destinado al control del motor de la persiana enrollable. 
  Si no hay ningún control por cable conectado al microrreceptor, conectar los cables 6, 7 y 8 con una regleta de conexiones.
Colocar una placa aislante en la parte frontal.
- Respetar el cableado de la dirección ▲ y de la dirección ▼ del inversor de control por cable.
- Se recomienda utilizar una herramienta de inserción para las operaciones de conexión y desconexión de los cables en los bornes.
C - Comprobación del cableado del inversor:
- Si al pulsar la tecla ▲ del inversor baja la persiana, invertir los cables marrón y negro del motor.
Ajuste de los finales de carrera:
- Si fuera necesario ajustar los finales de carrera, proceda con la ayuda del punto de mando con cable y antes de programar cualquier 
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emisor. (Consulte el manual del motor correspondiente).
P A. Recomendações para a instalação:
- Equipamento a integrar, integrar em caixa de encaixe ou de derivação. Este produto ASA deve ser instalado por um profissional da 
  motorização e da automação de habitações ao qual este manual destina-se. O instalador deve também observar as normas e a legislação 
  em vigor no país de instalação e informar os próprios clientes sobre as condições de utilização.
- Não conectar vários micro-receptores em um motor.
B - Cablagem
-  Atenção: Respeitar os cabos neutro/fase. Antes de qualquer serviço, desligar a alimentação de rede.
A tensão de alimentação de rede deve ser coerente com a tensão indicada na etiqueta: 240V~50/60 Hz ou 120V~50/60 Hz. Depois da 
instalação, não exercer nenhuma tração nos terminais de bornes.
- Conectar à entrada de comando por cabo apenas um equipamento elétrico destinado ao comando do motor da persiana deslizante. 
  Se ao micro-receptor não estiver conectado nenhum comando via cabo conectar os fios 6, 7 e 8 com um terminal de conexão.
Posicionar uma placa isolante no frontal.
- Respeitar a cablagem do sentido ▲ e do sentido ▼ do inversor de comando por cabo.
- Recomenda-se utilizar um instrumento para atuar nas pegas de inserção do terminal durante as operações de ligação e desconexão dos 
  cabos.
C - Verificação da cablagem do inversor:
- Se uma pressão da tecla ▲ do inversor faz baixar a persiana, inverter os fios marrom e preto do motor.
Regulação dos fins de curso:
- Se é necessário regular os fins de curso, intervir com o auxílio do ponto de comando por cabo e antes de programar um transmissor. 
  (Consultar o manual do motor correspondente).
� A - Wskazówki dotyczące montażu:
- Wyposażenie do wbudowania, montaż w skrzynce podtynkowej lub skrzynce przyłączeniowej. Ten produkt ASA powinien zostać zamontowany 
  przez specjalistę posiadającego wiedzę w zakresie napędów i automatyzacji pomieszczeń mieszkalnych, dla którego przeznaczona jest 
  niniejsza instrukcja. Montażysta zobowiązany jest ponadto przestrzegać przepisów i uregulowań obowiązujących w kraju montażu oraz 
  informować klientów o warunkach użytkowania.
- Nie podłączać większej liczby mikroodbiorników do jednego silnika.
B - Podłączenie przewodów:
- Uwaga: przestrzegać biegunowości przewodów zerowych/fazowych. Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek czynności odłączyć zasilanie sieciowe.
Napięcie zasilania sieciowego powinno być zgodne z napięciem podanym na etykiecie silnika: 240 V~50/60 Hz lub 120 V~50/60 Hz. 
Po zamontowaniu nie należy przesuwać listew zaciskowych.
- Do wejścia sterowania przewodowego podłączać wyłącznie urządzenia elektryczne przeznaczone do sterowania silnikiem rolety przesuwnej. 
  Jeśli do mikroodbiornika nie jest podłączone żadnego rodzaju sterowanie przewodowe, podłączyć przewody 6, 7 i 8 do przyłączeniowej listwy 
  zaciskowej.
Umieścić płytę izolacyjną na płycie czołowej.
- Przestrzegać podłączenia przewodów kierunku ▲ i kierunku ▼mechanizmu nawrotnego sterowania przewodowego.
- Podczas podłączania i odłączania przewodów zaleca się użycie narzędzia do obsługi uchwytów montażowych listwy zaciskowej .
C - Sprawdzenie podłączenia przewodów mechanizmu nawrotnego:
- Jeżeli naciśnięcie przycisku ▲ na mechanizmie nawrotnym powoduje obniżenie rolety, należy zamienić przewody brązowy i czarny silnika.
Regulacja wyłącznika krańcowego:
- W przypadku konieczności wyregulowania wyłączników krańcowych, procedurę wykonać z użyciem punktu sterowania przewodowego, przed 
  zaprogramowaniem nadajnika (patrz odpowiednia instrukcja obsługi silnika).
H  A - Tanácsok a felszereléshez:
- Beépítendő készülék, a felszerelés süllyesztett vagy leágazó dobozba történik. Ennek az ASA terméknek a telepítését a lakóhelyiségek motoros 
  automatizálására szakosodott, képzett szerelő végezze; ez a kézikönyv az ő számára készült. A felszerelőnek be kell tartania a célországban 
  hatályos szabványokat és törvényeket, valamint tájékoztatnia kell a vásárlót a használat feltételeiről.
- Ne csatlakoztasson egy motorra több mikro-vevőkészüléket.
B - Kábelek bekötése:
- Figyelem: Ügyeljen a nullás/fázis kábelekre. Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt bontsa a hálózati tápcsatlakozást.
A hálózati tápfeszültségnek meg kell egyeznie a motor címkéjén megadott feszültségnek: 240V~50/60 Hz vagy 120V~50/60 Hz. 
A felszerelést követően ne hasson húzó erő a sorkapcsokra.
- A kábeles vezérlés bemenetéhez csak egy elektromos redőnymotor-vezérlő készüléket csatlakoztasson.
  Ha a mikro-vevőkészülékhez nincs kábeles vezérlés csatlakoztatva, akkor kösse be a 6., 7. és 8. vezetéket egy csatlakozó sorkapocshoz.
Helyezze a szigetelő lemezt az előlapra.
- Ügyeljen a kábelek bekötésekor a ▲és ▼ irányra a kábeles vezérlés inverterén.
- Javasoljuk szerszám használatát a sorkapocs illesztőin a kábelek be- és kikötése során.
C - Az inverter kábeleinek ellenőrzése:
- Ha a ▲ gomb megnyomásakor az inverter leengedi a redőnyt, cserélje fel a motor fekete és barna kábelének bekötését.
A végállások beállítása:
- Amennyiben szükséges a végállási pontok beállítása, ezt a kábeles vezérléssel végezze el, mielőtt beprogramozná a távirányítót. (Lásd 
  a hozzá tartozó motor használati utasítását).
� A - Adviezen voor de installatie:
- In te bouwen uitrusting, installatie in inbouw- of aftakdoos. Dit ASA-product moet door een deskundige op het gebied van motorisering en 
  automatisering van woningen worden geïnstalleerd. Deze handleiding is voor deze deskundige bedoeld. Bovendien moet de installateur de 
  geldende wet- en regelgeving in het land van installatie in acht nemen en zijn klanten informeren over de gebruikscondities.
- Sluit nooit meerdere micro-ontvangers op één motor aan.
B - Bedrading:
- Let op: Let op de nul-/fasedraden. Sluit de netspanning af, alvorens werkzaamheden uit te voeren.
De netspanning moet overeenstemmen met de spanning die op het label van de motor is aangegeven: 240V~50/60 Hz of 120V~50/60 Hz.
Na installatie mag de bedrading geen trekkracht uitoefenen op de klemmen.
- Sluit op de bedrade bedieningsingang slechts één elektrisch apparaat aan voor de bediening van de motor van het rolluik. Als de 
  micro-ontvanger niet op een bedrade bediening is aangesloten, sluit dan de draden 6, 7 en 8 aan met een klemmenbord.
Plaats een isolatieplaat op de voorkant.
- Zorg ervoor dat de bedrading de richting ▲ en richting ▼ volgt van de bedrade omkeerschakelaar.
- Het is aanbevolen om een hulpmiddel te gebruiken bij het hanteren van de klemmen van het klemmenbord tijdens het aansluiten en 
  loskoppelen van de kabels.
C - Controle van de bedrading van de omkeerschakelaar:
- Als bij een druk op de toets ▲ van de omkeerschakelaar het rolluik omlaag gaat, verwissel dan de bruine en zwarte draad van de motor.
  Eindafstelling:
- Stel zo nodig de eindstanden in. Doe dit met behulp van het bedrade bedieningspunt en voordat een zender wordt geprogrammeerd. (Zie 
  de handleiding van de bijbehorende motor).
� A - Recomandări pentru instalare:
- Echipament destinat integrării, se instalează într-o cutie încorporabilă sau de derivaţie. Acest produs ASA trebuie să fie instalat de un 
  profesionist în domeniul motorizării şi automatizării spaţiilor de locuit, căruia îi este destinat acest manual. Instalatorul trebuie să respecte 
  normele şi legislaţia ţării în care se instalează produsul şi să informeze clienţii despre condiţiile de utilizare.
- Nu conectaţi mai multe microreceptoare la un singur motor.
B - Cablarea:
- Atenţie: Respectaţi cablurile neutru/fază. Înainte de orice intervenţie, opriţi alimentarea cu energie electrică.
Tensiunea de alimentare din reţea trebuie să corespundă cu tensiunea indicată pe eticheta motorului: 240V~50/60 Hz sau 120V~50/60 Hz. 
După instalare, nu exercitaţi nicio tracţiune la plăcile de borne.
- Conectaţi la intrarea de comandă prin cablu numai un echipament electric destinat comenzii motorului ruloului. Dacă la microreceptor nu este 
  conectat nicio comandă prin cablu, conectaţi firele 6, 7 şi 8 cu o placă de borne.
Aşezaţi o placă izolatoare pe partea frontală.
- Respectaţi cablajul sensului ▲ şi al sensului ▼ al inversorului de comandă prin cablu.
- Se recomandă să folosiţi un instrument potrivit pentru a acţiona asupra mânerelor de introducere ale plăcii de borne în timpul operaţiilor de 
  conectare şi deconectare a cablurilor. 
C - Verificarea cablajului inversorului:
- Dacă apăsarea tastei ▲ a inversorului coboară ruloul, inversaţi firele cafeniu şi negru ale motorului.
Reglarea limitatoarelor de cursă:
- Dacă este necesar să reglaţi limitatoarele de cursă, interveniţi folosind punctul de comandă prin cablu şi înainte de a programa transmiţătorul. 
  (Consultaţi manualul motorului respectiv).
� A - Συμβουλές εγκατάστασης:
- Εξοπλισμός που πρέπει να ενσωματωθεί, εγκατάσταση σε χωνευτό κουτί ή σε κουτί διακλάδωσης. Αυτό το προϊόν ASA πρέπει να 
   εγκατασταθεί από επαγγελματίες μηχανισμών και αυτοματισμών οικιακών χώρων στους οποίους απευθύνεται αυτό το εγχειρίδιο. 
  Ο εγκαταστάτης πρέπει επίσης να τηρεί τους κανονισμούς και τη νομοθεσία που ισχύουν στη χώρα εγκατάστασης και να 
  ενημερώνει τους πελάτες του σχετικά με τους όρους χρήσης.
- Μην συνδέετε περισσότερους μικρο-δέκτες σε έναν κινητήρα.
Β - Καλωδίωση:
- Προσοχή: Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες για ουδέτερα καλώδια/καλώδια φάσης. Πριν από οποιαδήποτε παρέμβαση, αποσυνδέστε την 
   τροφοδοσία από το δίκτυο.
Η τάση παροχής ρεύματος πρέπει να είναι σύμφωνη με την τάση που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα του κινητήρα: 240V~50/60 Hz ή 
120V~50/60 Hz. Μετά την εγκατάσταση, μην ασκείτε καμία έλξη στους ακροδέκτες.
- Συνδέστε στην είσοδο ελέγχου μέσω καλωδίου μόνο μια ηλεκτρική συσκευή που προορίζεται να ελέγχει τον κινητήρα για το 
  κυλιόμενο στόρι. Εάν δεν υπάρχει κανάλι ελέγχου μέσω καλωδίου στον μικρο-δέκτη, συνδέστε τα καλώδια 6, 7 και 8 με μια 
  πλακέτα ακροδεκτών σύνδεσης.
Τοποθετήστε μια πλάκα μόνωσης στην πρόσοψη.
- Τηρήστε τις οδηγίες για την καλωδίωση της κατεύθυνσης ▲ και της κατεύθυνσης ▼ του αντιστροφέα εντολών μέσω καλωδίου.
- Συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα όργανο για να πιάσετε τις λαβές εισαγωγής της πλακέτας του τερματικού ακροδεκτών κατά 
  τη διάρκεια της σύνδεσης και της αποσύνδεσης των καλωδίων.
C - Επαλήθευση της καλωδίωσης του αναστροφέα:
- Αν ένα πάτημα του κουμπιού ▲ του αντιστροφέα κατεβάζει το στόρι, αντιστρέψτε το καφέ και μαύρο καλώδιο του κινητήρα.
Ρύθμιση διακόπτη τερματισμού:
- Εάν χρειάζεται να ρυθμίσετε τους διακόπτες τερματισμού, πρέπει να επεμβείτε με τη βοήθεια του σημείου ελέγχου μέσω καλωδίου 
   και προτού προγραμματίσετε έναν πομπό. (Συμβουλευτείτε το αντίστοιχο εγχειρίδιο κινητήρα).
� A - Rady pro instalaci:
- Zařízení je určeno k doplnění, instalaci do krabice ve zdi nebo do rozvodné krabice. Tento výrobek ASA musí nainstalovat odborník na motorický  
  pohon a automatizaci obytných prostředí, pro kterého je určen tento návod. Pracovník pověřený instalací musí dále dodržovat platné předpisy a 
  legislativu platnou v zemi instalace a informovat své zákazníky o provozních podmínkách. 
- Nepřipojujte více mikro přijímačů na jeden motor.
B - Kabeláž:
- Upozornění: Dodržte zapojení nulového/fázového vodiče. Před jakýmkoli zákrokem odpojte napájení z elektrické sítě.
Napětí napájení z elektrické sítě musí být koherentní s napětím uvedeným na štítku motoru: 240 V~, 50/60 Hz nebo 120 V~, 50/60 Hz. Po 
instalaci nepůsobte žádným tahem na svorkovnice.
- Připojte ke vstupu ovládání prostřednictvím kabeláže pouze jedno elektrické zařízení, určené k ovládání motoru posuvné venkovní rolety. 
  Jestliže není k mikro přijímači připojeno žádné ovládání prostřednictvím kabeláže, připojte vodiče 6, 7 a 8 ke spojovací svorkovnici.

RTW

Made in Germany

• الأبعاد 41 × 45 × 19 ملم
• درجة حرارة التخزين: من 30- درجة مئوية إلى + 70 درجة مئوية

• درجة حرارة الاستخدام: من 20- درجة مئوية إلى + 55 درجة مئوية
CE :المطابقة الأوروبية •

• الفئة البيئية: عزل من الفئة الثالثة وتلوث من الفئة الثانية
• درجة الحماية: IP20 شريطة الالتزام بإرشادات التركيب. للاستخدام في الأماكن الداخلية فقط

• يجب إعادة تدوير النفايات من خلال نظام التجميع والتخلص المحلي.
• أقصى ارتفاع للاستخدام: 2000 متر.

• منتج يتأثر بالصدمات والسقوط.



Na přední stranu umístěte izolační desku.
- Dodržte kabeláž směru ▲ a směru ▼ zařízení pro obrácení ovládání prostřednictvím kabeláže.
- Ke vkládání svorkovnice během úkonů připojení a odpojení kabelů doporučujeme použít nástroj pro rukojeti.
C - Kontrola kabeláže zařízení pro obrácení ovládání:
- Když jedno stisknutí tlačítka ▲ zařízení pro obrácení ovládání způsobí spuštění venkovní rolety, zaměňte vzájemně hnědý a černý vodič 
  motoru.
Seřízení koncových spínačů:
- Když je třeba provést seřízení koncových spínačů, před programováním vysílače použijte bod ovládání prostřednictvím kabeláže. (Přečtěte si 
  návod k příslušnému motoru).
� A - Kurulum tavsiyeleri:
- Entegre edilecek teçhizat, ankastre veya derivasyon kutusuna kurulum. Bu ASA ürünü işbu kılavuzun yönelik olduğu konutların bir  
  motorizasyon ve otomasyon uzmanı tarafından kurulmalıdır. Kurulumcu ayrıca kurulumun yapıldığı ülkede yürürlükte olan kanun ve 
  yönetmeliklere uymalı ve müşterilerini kullanım koşulları hakkında bilgilendirmelidir.
- Bir motor üzerine birden fazla mikro alıcı bağlamayınız.
B - Kablo bağlantısı:
- Dikkat: Nötr/faz kablolarına uyunuz. Her türlü müdahaleden önce, şebeke beslemesini kesiniz.
Şebeke besleme gerilimi motor etiketi üzerinde belirtilen gerilime uygun olmalıdır: 240V~50/60 Hz veya 120V~50/60 Hz. Kurulum 
sonrasında, terminal kutuları üzerinde herhangi bir çekme uygulamayınız.
- Kablolu kumanda girişine, kayar panjur motorunu kumanda edecek tek bir elektrikli cihaz bağlayınız. Mikro alıcıya kablolu herhangi bir 
  kumanda bağlanmamış ise, 6, 7 ve 8 numaralı telleri bir bağlantı terminal kutusuna bağlayınız.
Ön cepheye yalıtıcı bir plaka yerleştiriniz.
- Kablolu kumanda ters çeviricisinin ▲ ve ▼yönlerinin kablo bağlantılarına uyunuz.
- Kabloların bağlantılarının sağlanması ve kesilmesi işlemleri esnasında terminal kutusunun giriş kulpları üzerinde işlem görmek için bir alet 
  kullanılması tavsiye edilir.
C - Ters çevirici kablo bağlantısının kontrolü:
- Ters çeviricinin ▲tuşuna basılması panjuru aşağı indiriyorsa, motorun kahverengi ve siyah tellerini ters çeviriniz.
Strok sonu ayarı:
- Strok sonlarının ayarlanmasının gerekmesi halinde, bir vericiyi programlamadan önce kablolu kumanda ucunun yardımı ile 
  müdahalede bulununuz. (İlişkin motor kılavuzuna danışınız).

أ- نصائح للتركيب: �
- المعدات المراد دمجها أو التركيب في صندوق مدمج أو صندوق التوصيل الكهربائي. يجب تركيب هذا المنتج بواسطة متخصص في تشغيل وأتمتة 

  مساحات المعيشة والذي تم تصميم هذا الدليل له. يجب أيضًا على المختص بالتركيب مراعاة اللوائح والتشريعات المعمول بها في بلد التثبيت وإبلاغ 
  العملاء بشروط الاستخدام.

- لا تقم بتوصيل عدة أجهزة استقبال صغيرة على محرك واحد.
ب - التوصيل:

- تنبيه: احترم الكابلات المحايدة \ المرحلة. قبل إجراء أي تدخل، افصل تغذية الشبكة.
  يجب أن يكون الجهد الكهربائي لمصدر التيار متسقًا مع ذلك الموضح على ملصق المحرك: 240 فولت ~ 50\60 هرتز أو 120 فولت ~ 50\60 هرتز 

  بعد التثبيت، لا تمارس أي شد على صندوق مشابك التوصيل.
- قم بتوصيل جهاز كهربائي مخصص للتحكم في محرك الحصيرة المنزلقة بمدخل وحدة التحكم عن طريق الكابل فقط.

و8 باستخدام صندوق مشابك التوصيل. و7   إذا لم يتم توصيل أي وحدة تحكم في جهاز الاستقبال الصغير عن طريق كابل، فقم بتوصيل الأسلاك 6
ضع لوحة عازلة على الواجهة.

- احترم الأسلاك في الاتجاه ▲ وفي اتجاه ▼ العاكس الكهربائي لوحدة التحكم باستخدام كابل.
- يُنصح باستخدام أداة للعمل على مقابض إدراج صندوق مشابك التوصيل أثناء عمليات توصيل الكابلات وفصلها.

ج - تحقق من أسلاك العاكس:
- إذا أدى ضغط الزر ▲ الخاص بالعاكس إلى خفض حصيرة النافذة، اعكس الأسلاك البني والأسود للمحرك.

  ضبط نهايات المجرى:
- إذا لزم الأمر ضبط نهايات المجرى، تدخل بمساعدة نقطة التحكم عن طريق كال وقبل برمجة جهاز إرسال. (اطلع على دليل المحرك المقابل).

I MEMORIZZARE O CANCELLARE UN TELECOMANDO (Identica procedura) - � STORING OR DELETING A REMOTE 
CONTROL (Identical procedure) - F MEMORISER OU EFFACER UNE TELECOMMANDE (Même procédure) 

D SPEICHERUNG ODER LÖSCHUNG EINER FERNBEDIENUNG (identische Vorgangsweise) - E MEMORIZAR O BORRAR 
UN MANDO A DISTANCIA (El procedimiento es el mismo) - P MEMORIZAR OU CANCELAR UM TELECOMANDO 

(Procedimento idêntico) - � ZAPISYWANIE LUB USUWANIE PILOTA (taka sama procedura) - H EGY TÁVVEZÉRLŐ 
MEMORIZÁLÁSA VAGY TÖRLÉSE (azonos eljárás) - � OPSLAAN OF WISSEN VAN EEN AFSTANDSBEDIENING (dezelfde 

procedure) - � MEMORAREA SAU ŞTERGEREA UNEI TELECOMENZI (aceeaşi procedură) - � ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ Ή 
ΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ (ίδια διαδικασία) - � ULOŽENÍ DÁLKOVÉHO OVLÁDÁNÍ DO PAMĚTI NEBO JEHO 

VYMAZÁNÍ (Stejný postup) - � BİR UZAKTAN KUMANDANIN KAYDEDİLMESİ VEYA SİLİNMESİ (Aynı prosedür)
تذكر أو إلغاء أوامر التحكم عن بُعد (نفس الإجراء) �

I Il prodotto deve essere disposto nella sua locazione finale prima di alimentarlo e programmarlo.
Programmazione di un punto di controllo (individuale, di gruppo o generale):
1. Tenere premuto per 3 secondi il pulsante PROG del ricevitore; il motore effettua un movimento di feedback.
2. Tenere premuto per 1 secondo il pulsante PROG del trasmettitore; il motore effettua un movimento di feedback.
- Nel caso di un comando di gruppo: ripetere le operazioni 1 e 2 per ogni micro-ricevitore ASA del gruppo.
- Per eliminare un trasmettitore: ripetere le operazioni 1 e 2 con il trasmettitore da eliminare dalla memoria.
� The product must be placed in its final location before powering and programming it.
Programming a control point (individual, of a group or general):
1. Hold down the receiver’s PROG button for 3 seconds; the motor performs a feedback movement.
2. Hold down the PROG button of the transmitter for 1 second; the motor performs a feedback movement.
- In the case of a group control: repeat steps 1 and 2 for each ASA micro-receiver of the group.
- To delete a transmitter: repeat steps 1 and 2 with the transmitter to be deleted from the memory.
F Le produit doit être placé dans son emplacement final avant sa mise sous tension et toute programmation.
Programmation d’un point de commande (individuel, de groupe ou général) :
1. Appuyer 3 secondes sur la touche PROG du récepteur ; le moteur effectue un mouvement de rétroaction.
2. Appuyer 1 seconde sur la touche PROG de l’émetteur ; le moteur effectue un mouvement de rétroaction.
- Dans le cas d’une commande de groupe : refaire les opérations 1 et 2 pour chaque micro-récepteur ASA du groupe.
- Pour supprimer un émetteur : refaire les opérations 1 et 2 avec l’émetteur à supprimer de la mémoire.
D Das Produkt muss vor dem Anschluss an die Versorgung und vor der Programmierung an seinem endgültigen Standort angebracht 
werden.
Programmierung eines Steuerpunktes (individuell, einer Gruppe oder allgemein):
1. Die Taste PROG des Empfängers für 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten. Der Motor führt eine Feedback-Bewegung aus.
2. Die Taste PROG des Übertragungsgeräts für 1 Sekunde gedrückt halten. Der Motor führt eine Feedback-Bewegung aus.
- Im Fall einer Gruppensteuerung: Die Schritte 1 und 2 für jeden Mikro-Empfänger ASA der Gruppe wiederholen.
- Löschen eines Übertragungsgeräts: Die Schritte 1 und 2 mit dem aus dem Speicher zu löschenden Übertragungsgerät wiederholen.
E El producto se debe instalar en su emplazamiento final antes de conectarlo a la alimentación y programarlo.
Programación de un punto de control (individual, de grupo o general):
1. Mantenga presionado durante 3 segundos el botón PROG del receptor. El motor realizará un movimiento de vaivén.
2. Mantenga presionado durante 1 segundo el botón PROG del emisor. El motor realizará un movimiento de vaivén.
- En caso de un mando de grupo: repita las operaciones 1 y 2 para cada microrreceptor ASA del grupo.
- Para eliminar un emisor: repita las operaciones 1 y 2 con el emisor que se quiere eliminar de la memoria.
P O produto deve ser disposto no seu local final antes de o alimentar e programar.
Programação de um ponto de controlo (individual, de grupo ou geral):
1. Manter pressionado por 3 segundos o botão PROG do receptor, o motor efetua um movimento de feedback.
2. Manter pressionado por 1 segundo o botão PROG do transmissor, o motor efetua um movimento de feedback.
- Em caso de um comando de grupo: repetir as operações 1 e 2 para cada micro-receptor ASA do grupo.
- Para eliminar um transmissor: repetir as operações 1 e 2 com o transmissor a eliminar da memória.
� Produkt przed doprowadzeniem zasilania i zaprogramowaniem należy umieścić w miejscu docelowym.
Programowanie punktu kontroli (indywidualnego, grupowego lub ogólnego):
1. Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 3 sekundy przycisk PROG na odbiorniku; silnik wykona ruch sprzężenia zwrotnego.
2. Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 1 sekundę przycisk PROG na nadajniku; silnik wykona ruch sprzężenia zwrotnego.
- W przypadku sterowania zespołowego: powtórzyć czynności 1 i 2 dla każdego mikroodbiornika ASA w zespole.
- Aby usunąć nadajnik: powtórzyć czynności 1 i 2 dla nadajnika, który ma zostać usunięty z pamięci.
H Szerelje fel a készüléket a végleges helyére és csak ezután kapcsolja be a tápellátását és végezze el a beprogramozását.
Egy ellenőrzési pont beprogramozása (egyéni, csoportos vagy általános):
1. Tartsa nyomva 3 másodpercig a vevőkészülék PROG gombját; a motor egy feedback mozgást végez.
2. Tartsa nyomva 1 másodpercig a távirányító PROG gombját; a motor egy feedback mozgást végez.
- Csoportos vezérlés esetén: ismételje meg az 1. és 2. műveletet a csoport mindegyik ASA mikro-vevőkészülékén.
- Egy távirányító törléséhez: ismételje meg az 1. és 2. műveletet a memóriából törlendő távirányítóval.
� Het product moet op zijn eindpositie worden geplaatst, voordat hij wordt gevoed en geprogrammeerd.
Programmering van een controlepunt (individueel, van een groep of algemeen):
1. Houd de knop PROG van de ontvanger 3 seconden ingedrukt; de motor voert een feedbackbeweging uit.
2. Houd de knop PROG van de zender 1 seconde ingedrukt; de motor voert een feedbackbeweging uit.
- Bij een groepsbediening: herhaal de handelingen 1 en 2 voor elke ASA micro-ontvanger van de groep.
- Om een zender te wissen: herhaal de handelingen 1 en 2 met de zender die uit het geheugen moet worden gewist.
� Produsul trebuie aşezat la locul folosirii finale înainte de a-l alimenta şi programa.
Programarea unui punct de comandă (individual, de grup sau general):
1. Ţineţi apăsat timp de 3 secunde butonul PROG de pe receptor; motorul efectuează o mişcare de feedback.
2. Ţineţi apăsat timp de 1 secundă butonul PROG al transmiţătorului; motorul efectuează o mişcare de feedback.
- În cazul comenzii de grup: repetaţi operaţiunile 1 şi 2 pentru fiecare microreceptor ASA al grupului.
- Pentru a elimina un transmiţător: repetaţi operaţiunile 1 şi 2 cu transmiţătorul care trebuie eliminat din memorie.

I Salvataggio/comando delle posizioni intermedie. Da un singolo radiocomando: PI1 (accessibile dalla posizione bassa) e PI2 
(accessibile dalla posizione alta):
1. Posizionare il motore sul relativo fine corsa: inferiore per memorizzare PI1 o superiore per memorizzare PI2.
2. Tenere premuti per 3 secondi contemporaneamente i tasti: ▲ e STOP (per PI1) o ▼ e STOP (per PI2) del trasmettitore. Quando la 
tapparella scorrevole raggiunge la posizione desiderata, premere STOP. Se necessario, regolare la posizione con i tasti ▲ e ▼.
3. Tenere premuto per 5 secondi il pulsante STOP per memorizzare la posizione; il motore effettua un movimento di feedback.
- Per richiamare a una posizione intermedia, posizionare il motore sul suo fine corsa, inferiore per PI1 o superiore per PI2, quindi premere 
  (per meno di un secondo) il tasto STOP di un radiocomando. Il motore raggiunge la posizione intermedia.
- Eliminazione di una posizione intermedia: posizionarsi nella posizione intermedia (PI 1 o PI 2) da eliminare. Premere il pulsante STOP fino 
  a quando la tapparella effettua un feedback: la posizione intermedia è eliminata.
� Saving/controlling the intermediate positions. From a single remote control: PI1 (accessible from the low position) and PI2 
(accessible from the high position):
1. Position the motor on its limit switch: on the lower one to store PI1 or on the higher one to store PI2.
2. Hold down these buttons on the transmitter simultaneously for 3 seconds: ▲ and STOP (for PI1) or ▼and STOP (for PI2). Press STOP 
when the roller blind reaches the required position. If necessary, adjust the position using buttons ▲and ▼.
3. Hold down the STOP button for 5 seconds to store the position; the motor performs a feedback movement.
- To bring up an intermediate position, position the motor on its limit switch, the lower one for PI1 or the upper one for PI2; then press the 
  STOP button (for less than one second) of a remote control. The motor reaches the intermediate position.
- Deleting an intermediate position: go to the intermediate position (PI 1 or PI 2) to be deleted. Press the STOP button until the roller blind 
  performs a feedback: the intermediate position has been deleted.
F Sauvetage/commande des positions intermédiaires. Depuis une commande individuelle radio : PI1 (accessible depuis la position 
basse) et PI2 (accessible depuis la position haute) :
1. Positionner le moteur sur sa fin de course : inférieure pour mémoriser PI1 ou supérieure pour mémoriser PI2.
2. Appuyer simultanément 3 secondes sur les touches : ▲et STOP (pour PI1) ou ▼et STOP (pour PI2) de l’émetteur. Lorsque le volet 
roulant arrive sur la position souhaitée, appuyer sur STOP. Le cas échéant, régler la position à l’aide des touches ▲et ▼.
3. Appuyer 5 secondes sur la touche STOP pour mémoriser la position ; le moteur effectue un mouvement de rétroaction.
- Pour rappeler une position intermédiaire, positionner le moteur sur sa fin de course, inférieure pour PI1 ou supérieure pour PI2, ensuite 
   appuyer (moins d’une seconde) sur la touche de STOP d’une commande radio. Le moteur arrive à la position intermédiaire.
- Suppression d’une position intermédiaire : positionner dans la position intermédiaire (PI 1 ou PI 2) à supprimer. Appuyer sur la touche de 
   STOP jusqu’à ce que le volet n’effectue une rétroaction : la position intermédiaire est supprimée.
D Speicherung/Ansteuerung der Zwischenpositionen. Über eine einzelne Funksteuerung: PI1 (zugänglich aus der unteren Position) 
und PI2 (zugänglich aus der oberen Position):
1. Den Motor auf der entsprechenden Endlage positionieren: unten für die Speicherung von PI1 oder oben für die Speicherung von PI2.
2. Für einen Zeitraum von 3 Sekunden gleichzeitig die Tasten ▲und STOP (für PI1) oder ▼und STOP (für PI2) des Übertragungsgeräts 
drücken. Wenn der Schiebeladen die gewünschte Position erreicht, die Taste STOP drücken. Im Bedarfsfall die Position mit den Tasten ▲
und ▼regulieren.
3. Die Taste STOP für 5 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um die Position zu speichern. Der Motor führt eine Feedback-Bewegung aus.
- Um eine Zwischenposition aufzurufen, den Motor auf seiner Endlage positionieren: untere Endlage für PI1 oder obere Endlage für PI2, und 
  dann (für weniger als eine Sekunde) die Taste STOP einer Funksteuerung drücken. Der Motor erreicht die Zwischenposition.
- Löschung einer Zwischenposition: Den Motor auf der zu löschenden Zwischenposition (PI 1 oder PI 2) positionieren. Die Taste STOP 
  drücken, bis der Rollladen eine Feedback-Bewegung ausführt: Die Zwischenposition ist nun gelöscht.
E Registro/control de las posiciones intermedias. Desde un solo mando a distancia: PI1 (accesible desde la posición baja) y PI2 
(accesible desde la posición alta):
1. Coloque el motor en el final de carrera correspondiente: bajo para memorizar PI1 o alto para memorizar PI2.
2. Mantenga pulsadas a la vez durante 3 segundos las teclas: ▲y STOP (para PI1) o ▼y STOP (para PI2) del emisor. Cuando la persiana 
enrollable llegue a la posición deseada, pulse STOP. Si fuera necesario, ajuste la posición con las teclas ▲y ▼.
3. Mantenga presionado durante 5 segundos el botón STOP para memorizar la posición. El motor realizará un movimiento de vaivén.
- Para ordenar una posición intermedia, coloque el motor en su final de carrera: posición baja para PI1 o alta para PI2. A continuación, 
  pulse (menos de un segundo) la tecla STOP de un mando a distancia. El motor se colocará en la posición intermedia.
- Eliminación de una posición intermedia: colocarse en la posición intermedia (PI 1 o PI 2) que se quiere eliminar. Pulse el botón STOP 
  hasta que la persiana realice un movimiento de vaivén: la posición intermedia se ha eliminado.
P Salvar/comandar posições intermediárias. A partir de um único rádio-comando: PI1 (acessível desde a posição baixa) e PI2 
(acessível desde a posição alta):
1. Posicionar o motor no relativo fim de curso: inferior para memorizar PI1 ou superior para memorizar PI2.
2. Manter carregadas por 3 segundos simultaneamente as teclas: ▲e STOP (para PI1) ou ▼e STOP (para PI2) do transmissor.  Quando a 
persiana deslizante atingir a posição desejada, carregar em STOP. Se necessário, regular a posição com as teclas ▲e ▼.
3. Manter carregado por 5 segundos o botão STOP para memorizar a posição, o motor efetua um movimento de feedback.
- Para trazer novamente a uma posição intermediária, posicionar o motor no seu fim de curso, inferior para PI1 ou superior para PI2, então 
  carregar na (por menos de um segundo) tecla STOP de um rádio-comando. O motor atinge a posição intermediária.
- Eliminação de uma posição intermediária: posicionar na posição intermediária (PI 1 ou PI 2) a eliminar. Carregar no botão STOP até a 
  persiana efetuar um feedback: a posição intermediária está eliminada.
� Zapisywanie/sterowanie pozycji pośrednich. Za pomocą jednego pilota zdalnego sterowania: PI1 (dostępne z pozycji dolnej) i PI2 
(dostępne z pozycji górnej):
1. Ustawić silnik na odpowiednim wyłączniku krańcowym: dolnym w celu zapisania PI1 lub górnym, w celu zapisania PI2.
2. Nacisnąć jednocześnie i przytrzymać przez 3 sekundy przyciski: ▲i STOP (dla PI1) lub ▼i STOP (dla PI2) nadajnika. Gdy roleta przesuwna 
osiągnie żądane położenie, nacisnąć STOP. W razie potrzeby wyregulować położenie za pomocą przycisków ▲i ▼.
3. Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 5 sekund przycisk STOP, aby zapisać położenie; silnik wykona ruch sprzężenia zwrotnego.
- W celu przywołania położenia pośredniego silnik ustawić na jego wyłączniku krańcowym, dolnym dla PI1 lub górnym dla PI2. Następnie 
  nacisnąć (przez mniej, niż jedną sekundę) przycisk STOP na pilocie zdalnego sterowania. Silnik ustawi się w położeniu pośrednim.
- Usuwanie pozycji pośredniej: ustawić się w położeniu pośrednim (PI 1 lub PI 2), które ma zostać usunięte. Naciskać przycisk STOP do 
momentu, aż roleta wykona ruch sprzężenia zwrotnego. Położenie pośrednie zostało usunięte.
H A köztes állások mentése/vezérlése Egy rádiós távirányítóról: PI1 (az alsó helyzetből elérhető) és PI2 (a felső helyzetből elérhető):
1. Állítsa a motort a megfelelő végállásra: alsó a PI1 memorizálásához vagy felső a PI2 memorizálásához.
2. Tartsa nyomva 3 másodpercig egyszerre a gombokat a távirányítón: ▲ és STOP (a PI1-nél) vagy ▼ és STOP (a PI2-nél). Amikor a redőny 
eléri a kívánt pozíciót, nyomja meg a STOP gombot. Szükség esetén állítsa be a pozíciót a ▲ és ▼ gombbal.

2s
7s

PROG 7s.

I ANNULLAMENTO COMPLETO DELLA PROGRAMMAZIONE DEL MICRO-RICEVITORE (RESET)
� COMPLETE CANCELLATION OF THE MICRO-RECEIVER PROGRAMMING (RESET) - F ANNULATION COMPLETE DE LA 

PROGRAMMATION DU MICRO-RECEPTEUR (RAZ) - D VOLLSTÄNDIGE LÖSCHUNG DER PROGRAMMIERUNG DES 
MIKRO-EMPFÄNGERS (RESET) - E ANULACIÓN COMPLETA DE LA PROGRAMACIÓN DEL MICRORRECEPTOR 

(RESTABLECIMIENTO) - P ANULAÇÃO COMPLETA DA PROGRAMAÇÃO DO MICRO-RECEPTOR (REINÍCIO)
� CAŁKOWITE ANULOWANIE PROGRAMOWANIA MIKROODBIORNIKA (RESET)

H A MIKRO-VEVŐKÉSZÜLÉK PROGRAMOZÁSÁNAK TELJES TÖRLÉSE (RESET) - � COMPLETE ANNULERING 
VAN DE PROGRAMMERING VAN DE MICRO-ONTVANGER (RESET) - � ANULAREA COMPLETĂ A PROGRAMĂRII 
MICRORECEPTORULUI (RESET) - � ΠΛΗΡΗΣ ΑΚΥΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ ΜΙΚΡΟ-ΔΕΚΤΗ 

(ΕΠΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ) - � ÚPLNÉ ZRUŠENÍ PROGRAMOVÁNÍ MIKRO PŘIJÍMAČE (VYNULOVÁNÍ)
� MİKRO ALICININ PROGRAMLAMASININ TAMAMEN İPTAL EDİLMESİ (RESET)

الإلغاء الكامل لبرنامج جهاز الاستقبال الصغير (إعادة الضبط) �

I Tenere premuto il pulsante PROG del ricevitore per più di 7 secondi; la tapparella effettua un primo movimento di feedback e poi un 
       secondo, dopo qualche istante.
� Hold down the receiver’s PROG button for more than 7 seconds; the roller blind performs a first feedback movement and then another 
       one a few seconds later.
F Appuyer sur la touche PROG du récepteur pendant plus de 7 secondes ; le volet effectue un premier mouvement de rétroaction 
       et ensuite un second quelques instants plus tard.
D Die Taste PROG des Empfängers für mehr als 7 Sekunden gedrückt halten. Der Rollladen führt eine erste Feedback-Bewegung, und 
       nach einigen Sekunden eine zweite aus.
E Mantenga presionado el botón PROG del receptor durante más de 7 segundos. La persiana realizará un primer movimiento de vaivén y, 
       al cabo de unos segundos, un segundo movimiento.
P Manter carregar o botão PROG do receptor por mais de 7 segundos; a persiana efetua um primeiro movimento de feedback e em 
       seguida um segundo, após alguns instantes.
� Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk PROG na odbiorniku przez co najmniej 7 sekund. Roleta wykona pierwszy ruch sprzężenia zwrotnego, a po 
       kilku chwilach drugi.
H Tartsa nyomva a vevőkészülék PROG gombját 7 másodpercnél hosszabb ideig; a redőny elvégez egy első feedback mozgást, majd néhány 
        másodperc után egy másodikat is.
� Houd de knop PROG van de ontvanger langer dan 7 seconden ingedrukt; het rolluik voert een eerste feedbackbeweging uit en daarna, 
       na een ogenblik, een tweede.
� Ţineţi apăsat butonul PROG al receptorului mai mult de 7 secunde; ruloul efectuează o primă mişcare de feedback, apoi o a doua, după 
        câteva clipe.
� Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί PROG στον δέκτη για περισσότερο από 7 δευτερόλεπτα το στόρι εκτελεί μια πρώτη 
        κίνηση ανατροφοδότησης και στη συνέχεια μια δεύτερη, μετά από λίγο.
� Držte stisknuté tlačítko PROG přijímače déle než 7 sekund; venkovní roleta provede první pohyb odezvy a poté, po určité době, i druhý.
� Alıcının PROG tuşunu 7 saniyeden süreyle basılı tutunuz; panjur ilk bir geri bildirim hareketi gerçekleştirir ve birkaç saniye sonra ikinci 
       bir geri bildirim hareketi gerçekleştirir.

استمر في الضغط على الزر ”PROG“ الخاص بجهاز الاستقبال لأكثر من 7 ثوان؛ تقوم الحصيرة بحركة أولى لرد الفعل ثم حركة ثانية بعد بضع  �

ثوان.

I SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO - � PRODUCT DISPOSALS - F ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT
D ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTES - E ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO - P ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

� USUWANIE PRODUKTU - H A TERMÉK SEMLEGESÍTÉSE - � VERWIJDEREN VAN HET PRODUCT
� DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI - � ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ - � LIKVIDACE VÝROBKU

� ÜRÜNÜN İMHASI - التخلص من المنتج �

I Il prodotto non può essere smaltito come rifiuto solido urbano, ma deve essere conferito negli appositi centri di 
raccolta, per ottimizzare il tasso di recupero e riciclaggio dei materiali ed impedire potenziali danni per la salute e l’ambiente. 
E’ necessario informarsi sul sistema di raccolta differenziata in vigore per i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. Attenersi alle 
normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti e non gettare i vecchi prodotti nei normali rifiuti domestici. Il simbolo del 
bidoncino barrato è riportato sull’etichetta dei prodotti per ricordare gli obblighi di raccolta separata. Se è previsto l’uso di 
batterie, è necessario informarsi sui regolamenti locali per la raccolta differenziata delle batterie, e non gettarle nei normali 
rifiuti domestici.

� This product cannot be disposed of as solid urban waste but must be brought to the appropriate collection centers, which optimize the
recovery and recycling of materials, and also to prevent potential damage to health and the environment. It is necessary both to inquire 
about the separate collection system in force in your country for electrical and electronic products. Follow the local waste disposal 
regulations and do not throw old products into normal household waste. The crossed-out bin symbol is shown on the product label as a
reminded of the separate collection obligations. If batteries are provided, be sure you are informed about the local regulations for the 
separate collection of batteries and do not throw them out together with normal household waste.
F Le produit ne peut pas être éliminé comme déchet solide urbain, ma il doit être remis aux centres de collecte prévus à cet effet, afin 
d’optimiser le taux de récupération et recyclage des matériels et empêcher des dommages potentiels pour la santé et l’environnement. 
Il y a lieu de s’informer sur le système de collecte sélective en vigueur pour les produits électriques et électroniques. Se conformer aux 
dispositions locales pour l’élimination des déchets et ne pas jeter les vieux produits dans les déchets ménagers ordinaires. Le symbole du
bidon barré est reporté sur l’étiquette des produits, en vue de rappeler les obligations de collecte séparée. Si l’emploi des batteries est 
prévu, il y a lieu de s’informer sur les règlements locaux pour la collecte sélective des batteries et ne pas les jeter dans les déchets 
ménagers ordinaires. 
D Das Produkt darf nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss an entsprechenden Sammelstellen abgegeben werden. 
Nur auf diese Weise können die Wiederverwertungs- und Recyclingrate von Wertstoffen erhöht und mögliche Schäden für Gesundheit 
und Umwelt vermieden werden. Sie sollten sich hinsichtlich des für die separate Sammlung und Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen. Für die Entsorgung der Altprodukte sind die lokalen Bestimmungen zu beachten. Die Altprodukte dürfen nicht über den
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf den Etiketten der Produkte weist auf die Pflichten im 
Zusammenhang mit der getrennten Entsorgung hin. Ist die Verwendung von Batterien vorgesehen, müssen die geltenden lokalen 
Vorschriften für die separate Sammlung und Entsorgung von Batterien eingehalten werden. Diese dürfen nicht über den normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.
E El producto no se puede eliminar como un residuo sólido urbano. Se debe entregar a los centros de recogida diferenciada, para 
optimizar el índice de recuperación y de reciclaje de los materiales, e impedir daños potenciales para la salud y el ambiente. Es necesario 
informarse sobre el sistema de recogida diferencia en vigor para los productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Atenerse a las normativas locales
en materia de eliminación de residuos y no tirar los productos viejos junto a los residuos domésticos. El símbolo del cubo de la basura 
tachado que figura en la etiqueta de los productos indica la obligación de recogida diferenciada. Si está previsto el uso de baterías, es
necesario informarse sobre los reglamentos locales para la recogida diferenciada de las mismas, y no tirarlas junto a los residuos 
domésticos.
P O produto não pode ser eliminado como detrito urbano, mas deve ser entregue aos centros específicos de recolha, para otimizar a 
taxa de recuperação e reciclagem dos materiais e impedir potenciais danos para a saúde e o ambiente. É necessário informar-se sobre o 
sistema de recolha seletiva em vigor para os produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. Seguir as normativas locais para a eliminação de detritos e
não deitar os velhos produtos nos detritos domésticos normais. O símbolo do bidão barrado está indicado na etiqueta produtos para 
recordar as obrigações de recolha seletiva. Caso seja prevista a utilização de baterias, é necessário informar-se sobre os regulamentos 
locais para a recolha seletiva das baterias, e não as deitar juntamente com os detritos domésticos normais.
� Produkt nie może być utylizowany jako odpad komunalny, lecz należy go dostarczyć do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki, w celu 
zoptymalizowania stopnia odzysku i recyklingu materiałów, usuwając zagrożenie dla zdrowia ludzi i zapobiegając szkodom w środowisku. 
Należy zapoznać się z informacjami na temat systemu selektywnej zbiórki odpadów, obowiązującego dla produktów elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych. Stosować się do przepisów miejscowych dotyczących unieszkodliwiania odpadów i nie wyrzucać do zwykłych odpadów 
komunalnych. Symbol przekreślonego pojemnika na odpady umieszczony został na etykiecie produktów w celu przypomnienia o obowiązku 
selektywnej zbiórki odpadów. Jeśli przewidziane zostało użycie baterii, należy zapoznać się z lokalnymi przepisami w sprawie sposobu 
selektywnego zbierania baterii. Baterii nie należy wyrzucać do odpadów komunalnych.
H A terméket nem szabad a vegyes háztartási hulladék közé helyezni, hanem le kell adni a szelektív gyűjtőtelepeken az anyagok 
összegyűjtése és újrahasznosítása, valamint a potenciális egészség- és környezetkárosodás megelőzése céljából. Tájékozódjon az 
elektromos és elektronikus termékekre vonatkozó, hatályos szelektív hulladékkezelési törvényekre vonatkozóan és tartsa be a helyi 
előírásokat. Tartsa be a hulladékok semlegesítésére vonatkozó  helyi előírásokat és ne helyezze az elöregedett terméket a háztartási hulladék
közé. A termékek címkéjén látható áthúzott szemétgyűjtő tartály szimbólum jelzi, hogy a terméket a többi hulladéktól elkülönítve kell 
begyűjteni. Amennyiben a készülék elemekkel működik, tájékozódjon az elemek szelektív hulladékkezelésére vonatkozó helyi előírásokkal 
kapcsolatban és ne helyezze az elemeket a vegyes háztartási hulladék közé.
� Het apparaat mag niet worden verwerkt als vast stedelijk afval, maar moet naar de specifieke verzamelcentra worden gebracht om het
terugwinnings- en recyclingspercentage van de materialen te optimaliseren en mogelijke schade voor de gezondheid en het milieu te 
voorkomen. U dient zich te informeren over het geldende systeem voor gescheiden inzameling voor elektrische en elektronische. Volg de
plaatselijke voorschriften voor afvalverwerking en werp oude producten niet bij het normale huishoudelijke afval. Het symbool van de 
doorgekruiste verrijdbare afvalbak is op het label van de apparaten aangebracht om de verplichte gescheiden inzameling in herinnering te 
brengen. Bij gebruik van batterijen dient u zich te informeren over de plaatselijke regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van batterijen en 
werp ze nooit bij het gewone huisafval.
� Acest produs nu poate fi scos din uz ca deșeuri urbane solide, ci trebuie adus la centrele de colectare corespunzătoare, care optimizează 
recuperarea și reciclarea materialelor și, de asemenea, pentru a preveni posibilele daune asupra sănătății și mediului. Este necesar să întrebați
despre sistemul de colectare selectivă în vigoare în țara dvs. pentru produsele electrice și electronice. Respectați reglementările locale privind
eliminarea deșeurilor și nu aruncați produse vechi în deșeurile menajere obișnuite. Simbolul tomberonului tăiat cu un X este afișat pe eticheta 
produsului ca o reamintire a obligațiilor de colectare selectivă. Dacă sunt furnizate baterii, asigurați-vă că sunteți informat cu privire la 
reglementările locale privind colectarea selectivă a bateriilor și nu le aruncați împreună cu deșeurile menajere obișnuite.
� Το προϊόν δεν μπορεί να απορριφθεί ως στερεά αστικά απόβλητα αλλά πρέπει να παραδοθεί στα κατάλληλα κέντρα συλλογής, 
για να βελτιστοποιηθεί το ποσοστό ανάκτησης και ανακύκλωσης των υλικών και να αποτραπούν πιθανές βλάβες στην υγεία και το 
περιβάλλον. Πρέπει να ενημερωθείτε για το ισχύον σύστημα χωριστής συλλογής ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Τηρείτε 
τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τη διάθεση των αποβλήτων και μην πετάτε παλιά προϊόντα στα συνήθη οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου εμφανίζεται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος για να σας υπενθυμίσει τις υποχρεώσεις χωριστής 
συλλογής. Εάν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθούν μπαταρίες, πρέπει να ενημερωθείτε για τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς χωριστής 
συλλογής των μπαταριών και να μην τις πετάξετε στα κανονικά οικιακά απορρίμματα.
� Výrobek nemůže být zlikvidován jako pevný komunální odpad, ale musí být odevzdán do příslušných sběrných středisek za účelem 
optimalizace stupně rekuperace a recyklace materiálů a zabránění potenciálním škodám na zdraví a na životním prostředí. Je třeba se 
informovat o systému separovaného sběru, který je v platnosti pro elektrické a elektronické výrobky. Dodržujte místní předpisy pro likvidaci 
odpadu a neodhazujte staré výrobky do běžného domovního odpadu. Přeškrtnutý symbol odpadkového koše je uveden na štítku výrobků s 
cílem připomenout povinnost separovaného sběru. Když se počítá s použitím akumulátorů, je třeba se informovat o místních přepisech pro 
separovaný sběr akumulátorů a neodhazovat je do běžného domovního odpadu. 
� Ürün,  malzemelerin geri kazanma oranını iyileştirmek ve sağlık ve çevre açısından potansiyel zararları önlemek amacıyla, katı şehir atığı
olarak imha edilemez, özel atık toplama merkezlerine götürülmelidir. Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlere ilişkin yürürlükte olan ayrıştırılmış atık 
toplama sistemine ilişkin bilgi sahibi olmak. Atıkların imhası için yerel yönetmeliklere uyun ve eski ürünleri normal ev atıkları ile birlikte 
atmayın. Ayrıştırılmış atık toplama zorunluluğunu hatırlatmak için, ürünlerin etiketi üzerine çarpı işaretli çöp kutusu sembolü konmuştur. 
Batarya kullanımı öngörülmüşse, bataryaların ayrıştırılmış toplanması için yerel yönetmeliklere ilişkin bilgi sahibi olmak ve bu bataryaları 
normal ev atıkları arasına atmamak gerekir.

�لا يجوز التخلُّص من المنتج بوصفه نفايات منزلية صلبة، بل يجب تسليمه إلى مراكز التجميع المناسبة لتحسين معدل استعادة المواد وإعادة تدويرها، 

ومنع الأضرار المُحتملة على الصحة والبيئة. من الضروري معرفة نظام التجميع المُصنَّف المعمول به بالنسبة للمنتجات الكهربائية والإلكترونية،. التزم 
باللوائح المحلية للتخلُّص من النفايات ولا تلق المنتجات القديمة في النفايات المنزلية العادية. يظهر رمز سلة المهملات المشطوب عليه على مُلصق تعريف 

المنتجات للتذكير بالالتزام بالجمع المنفصل لها. في حالة استخدام بطاريات، من الضروري معرفة القوانين المحلية للجمع المصنف للبطاريات، وعدم 
إلقائها في النفايات المنزلية العادية.

I Dopo aver programmato la trasmittente:
- un comando < 0,5 sec. comanderà la tapparella fino al finecorsa.
- un comando > 0,5 sec. comanderà la tapparella per il tempo del comando.
- un comando contrario provoca un’inversione del senso, un comando nello stesso senso provoca l’arresto.
� After programming the transmitter:
- a control of < 0.5 sec. will command the roller blind to its limit switch.
- a control of > 0.5 sec. will command the roller blind as long as the control lasts.
- an opposite control causes a direction reversal whereas a control in the same direction causes the stop.
F Après avoir programmé l’émetteur :
- une commande < 0,5 s commandera le volet jusqu’à la fin de course.
- une commande > 0,5 s commandera le volet la durée de la commande.
- une commande contraire provoque une inversion du sens, une commande dans le même sens provoque l’arrêt.
D Nach der Programmierung des Übertragungsgeräts:
- eine Ansteuerung < 0,5 Sek. steuert den Rollladen bis zur Endlage.
- eine Ansteuerung > 0,5 Sek. steuert den Rollladen für den Zeitraum der Ansteuerung.
- Eine entgegengesetzte Ansteuerung führt zur Umkehr der Richtung, eine Ansteuerung in dieselbe Richtung bewirkt eine Abschaltung.
E Después de haber programado el emisor:
- Un mando de menos de 0,5 segundos accionará la persiana hasta el final de carrera.
- Un mando de más de 0,5 segundos accionará la persiana durante el tiempo que dure el mando.
- Un mando contrario provocará un cambio de sentido; un mando en el mismo sentido hará que se pare la persiana.
P Após ter programado o transmissor:
- um comando < 0,5 sec. comandará a persiana até ao fim de curso.
- um comando > 0,5 sec. comandará a persiana pelo tempo do comando.
- um comando contrário provoca uma inversão do sentido, um comando no mesmo sentido provoca a paragem.
� Po zaprogramowaniu nadajnika:
- polecenie < 0,5 sek. będzie sterować roletą aż do wyłącznika krańcowego;
- polecenie > 0,5 sek. będzie sterować roletą przez czas trwania polecenia;
- polecenie przeciwne powoduje odwrócenie kierunku, polecenie w tym samym kierunku powoduje zatrzymanie.
H Miután beprogramozta a távirányítót:
- egy 0,5 mp-nél rövidebb vezérlés a végállásig vezérli a redőny mozgását.
- egy 0,5 mp-nél hosszabb vezérlés a nyomva tartás időtartamáig vezérli a redőny mozgását.
- egy ellenkező irányú vezérlés irányváltást okoz, azonos irányú vezérlés leállást okoz.
� Nadat de zender is geprogrammeerd:
- een bediening van < 0,5 sec. stuurt het rolluik naar de eindstand.
- een bediening van > 0,5 sec. bestuurt het rolluik gedurende de bedieningstijd.
- een tegengestelde bediening veroorzaakt een omkering van de richting, een bediening in dezelfde richting veroorzaakt een stilstand.
� După ce aţi programat transmiţătorul:
- o comandă < 0,5 sec. va comanda ruloul până la capătul de cursă.
- o comandă > 0,5 sec. va comanda ruloul pe durata comenzii.
- o comandă contrară determină inversarea sensului, o comandă în acelaşi sens determină oprirea.
� Μετά τον προγραμματισμό του πομπού:
- μια εντολή <0,5 sec. θα κινήσει το στόρι μέχρι τον τερματισμό.
- μια εντολή > 0,5 δευτερόλεπτα θα κινήσει το στόρι για τη διάρκεια της εντολής.
- μια αντίθετη εντολή προκαλεί μια αναστροφή της κατεύθυνσης, μια εντολή με την ίδια κατεύθυνση προκαλεί τη στάση.
� Po naprogramování vysílače:
- ovládací příkaz < 0,5 s bude ovládat venkovní roletu až po koncový spínač.
- ovládací příkaz > 0,5 s bude ovládat venkovní roletu po dobu ovládacího příkazu.
- opačný ovládací příkaz způsobí obrácení směru pohybu, zatímco ovládací příkaz ve stejném směru způsobí zastavení.
� Vericiyi programladıktan sonra:
- bir kumanda < 0,5 saniye panjuru kurs sonuna kadar kumanda eder.
- bir kumanda > 0,5 saniye panjuru kumanda süresi boyunca kumanda eder.
- karşı bir kumanda yönün ters çevrilmesine neden olur, aynı yöndeki bir kumanda durdurmaya sebep olur.

� بعد برمجة جهاز الإرسال:
- أمر تحكم < 0,5 ثانية. سيتحكم في الحصيرة حتى نهاية المجرى.

0,5 ثانية. سيتحكم في الحصيرة خلال وقت الأمر. - أمر تحكم >
- يؤدي الأمر المعاكس إلى عكس الاتجاه، ويؤدي الأمر في الاتجاه ذاته إلى الإيقاف.

I FUNZIONAMENTO DEL COMANDO VIA CAVO (STABILE/INSTABILE) IN MODALITA' UTENTE - � CABLE CONTROL 
OPERATION (STABLE/UNSTABLE) IN USER MODE - F FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA COMMANDE FILAIRE (STABLE/INSTABLE) 

EN MODE UTILISATEUR - D BETRIEB DER KABELSTEUERUNG (STABIL/INSTABIL) IM BEDIENER-MODUS
E FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL CONTROL POR CABLE (ESTABLE/INESTABLE) EN MODO USUARIO
P FUNCIONAMENTO DO COMANDO VIA CABO (ESTÁVEL/INSTÁVEL) EM MODO UTILIZADOR 

� DZIAŁANIE STEROWANIA PRZEWODOWEGO (STABILNEGO/NIESTABILNEGO) W TRYBIE UŻYTKOWNIKA
H A KÁBELES (STABIL/INSTABIL) VEZÉRLÉS MŰKÖDÉSE FELHASZNÁLÓI ÜZEMMÓDBAN - � WERKING VAN DE BEDRADE 

BEDIENING (STABIEL/INSTABIEL) IN DE GEBRUIKERSMODUS - � FUNCŢIONAREA COMENZII PRIN CABLU (STABIL/INSTABIL) 
ÎN MODUL UTILIZATOR - � ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΜΕΣΩ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟΥ (ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΥ/ΑΣΤΑΘΟΥΣ) ΣΕ 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ - � ČINNOST OVLÁDÁNÍ PROSTŘEDNICTVÍM KABELÁŽE (STABILNÍ/NESTABILNÍ) V 
UŽIVATELSKÉM REŽIMU - � KABLOLU KUMANDANIN (SABİT/DEĞİŞKEN) KULLANICI YÖNTEMİNDE ÇALIŞMASI  

تشغيل وحدة التحكم عن طريق الكابل (مستقر \ غير مستقر) في وضع المُستخدم �

I NOTE PER LA GARANZIA - � NOTES ON THE WARRANTY - F NOTES POUR LA GARANTIE
D HINWEISE ZUR GARANTIE - E NOTAS PARA LA GARANTÍA - P NOTAS SOBRE A GARANTIA 

� PRZYPISY DOTYCZĄCE GWARANCJI - H MEGJEGYZÉSEK A GARANCIÁHOZ - � OPMERKINGEN VOOR 
DE GARANTIE - � OBSERVAȚII REFERITOARE LA GARANȚIE - � ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

� POZNÁMKY O ZÁRUCE - � GARANTİ NOTLARI - ملاحظات للضمان �

I Importante: nessuna garanzia è riconosciuta sul prodotto, qualora si presentino malfunzionamenti o inconvenienti, dovuti alla non 
osservanza delle norme di installazione, o da interventi effettuati sul prodotto da personale non autorizzato o riconosciuto dal produttore. 
� Important: no product warranty is acknowledged if it displays malfunctionings or problems due to non-compliance with the rules of 
installation or to work done on the product by unauthorised personnel not recognised by the manufacturer. 
F Important: aucune garantie n’est reconnue sur le produit, au cas où l’on constaterait des défaillances ou inconvénients, dus au 
non-respect des normes de mise en place ou produits par des interventions effectuées sur le produit de la part d’un personnel non autorisé 
ou agréé par le fabricant. 
D Wichtig: Es wird keine Gewährleistung für das Produkt anerkannt, wenn Fehlfunktionen oder Störungen festgestellt werden, die auf 
Nichteinhaltung der Installationsanweisungen oder auf Eingriffe durch nicht befugtes oder nicht vom Hersteller anerkanntes Personal 
zurückzuführen sind. 
E Importante: el producto pierde cualquier tipo de garantía en caso de que el funcionamiento defectuoso del mismo u otros 
inconvenientes se deban a la inobservancia de las normas de instalación, o en caso de que se hayan realizado intervenciones en el 
producto por parte de personal no autorizado y reconocido por el productor. 
P Importante: não será reconhecida nenhuma garantia do produto, caso se verifiquem maus funcionamentos ou problemas, devidos 
ao desrespeito pelas normas de instalação, ou a intervenções efectuadas no produto por pessoal não autorizado e reconhecido pelo 
fabricante. 
� Ważne: gwarancja produktu traci swą ważność jeśli nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie produktu spowodowane jest nieprzestrzeganiem 
przepisów dotyczących sposobu instalowania lub też w wypadku interwencji ze strony personelu, który nie został upoważniony i zatwierdzony 
przez Producenta. 
H Fontos: nincs elismerve semmiféle garancia a gyártmányra, ha olyan hibás működés vagy probléma jelentkezik, melyeket a felszerelési 
előírások figyelmen kívül hagyása okozott, vagy pedig a gyártmányon a gyártó által nem engedélyezett és elismert személy végzett 
beavatkozásokat. 
� Belangrijk: het product wordt door geen enkele garantie gedekt wanneer zich storingen of ongemakken voordoen door het niet in acht 
nemen van de installatievoorschriften of door werkzaamheden die aan het product zijn verricht door onbevoegd, niet door de producent 
erkend personeel. 
� Important: garanția pentru produs nu este recunoscută dacă se constată că acesta nu funcționează în mod corespunzător din cauza 
nerespectării regulilor de instalare sau a lucrărilor efectuate pe produs de către personal neautorizat, nerecunoscut de producător.  
� Σημαντικό: ουδεμία εγγύηση αναγνωρίζεται για το προϊόν, όταν εμφανίζονται δυσλειτουργίες ή απρόβλεπτα, τα οποία 
οφείλονται σε μη τήρηση των κανόνων εγκατάστασης, ή σε επεμβάσεις που πραγματοποιήθηκαν επί του προϊόντος από μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένο και αναγνωρισμένο από τον κατασκευαστή προσωπικό. 
� Důležité: v případě poruch nebo potíží z důvodu nedodržení návodu k instalaci nebo zásahů prováděných na výrobku osobami nepovolenými 
nebo nepověřenými výrobcem nebude uznaná žádná záruka na výrobku. 
� Önemli: kurulum kurallarına uyulmamasından veya üretici tarafından yetkilendirilmemiş ve tanınmayan personel tarafından ürün 
üzerinde geçekleştirilen müdahalelerden kaynaklanan arızalı çalışmalar veya problemler durumunda, ürün üzerinde hiçbir garanti tanınmaz. 

ھام: لا یوجد ضمان للمنتج إذا كان ھناك خطأ في التشغیل أو أعطال ناتجة عن عدم مراعاة قواعد التركیب أو ناتجة عن تدخل أشخاص غیرمؤھلین  �

وغیر مصرح لھم بالعمل من الشركة المنتجة في الصیانة.

I PROGRAMMAZIONE DEI PUNTI DI ARRESTO INTERMEDI - � PROGRAMMING THE INTERMEDIATE STOP 
POINTS - F PROGRAMMATION DES POINTS D’ARRET INTERMEDIAIRES - D PROGRAMMIERUNG DER 

ZWISCHENSCHALTPOSITIONEN - E PROGRAMACIÓN DE LOS PUNTOS DE PARADA INTERMEDIOS
P MODIFICAÇÃO DOS PONTOS DE PARAGEM INTERMEDIÁRIOS - � PROGRAMOWANIE POŚREDNICH 

PUNKTÓW ZATRZYMANIA - H A KÖZTES LEÁLLÁSI PONTOK BEPROGRAMOZÁSA - � PROGRAMMERING 
VAN DE TUSSENSTOPSTANDEN - � PROGRAMAREA PUNCTELOR DE OPRIRE INTERMEDIARE

� ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΝΔΙΑΜΕΣΩΝ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ ΣΤΑΣΗΣ - � PROGRAMOVÁNÍ BODŮ 
PRŮBĚŽNÉHO ZASTAVENÍ - � ARA STOP NOKTALARININ PROGRAMLANMASI - برمجة نقاط التوقف الوسطى �

� Το προϊόν πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί στην τελική του θέση πριν προχωρήσετε στην τροφοδοσία και τον προγραμματισμό του.
Προγραμματισμός ενός σημείου ελέγχου (μεμονωμένο, ομάδας ή γενικό):
1. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί PROG του δέκτη για 3 δευτερόλεπτα ο κινητήρας εκτελεί μια κίνηση 
ανατροφοδότησης.
2. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί PROG στον πομπό για 1 δευτερόλεπτο ο κινητήρας εκτελεί μια κίνηση 
ανατροφοδότησης.
- Στην περίπτωση εντολής ομάδας: επαναλάβετε τις λειτουργίες 1 και 2 για κάθε μικρο-δέκτη ASA της ομάδας.
- Για να διαγράψετε έναν πομπό: επαναλάβετε τις λειτουργίες 1 και 2 με τον πομπό που πρέπει να διαγραφεί από τη μνήμη.
� Výrobek musí být umístěn do svého definitivního umístění ještě před zapnutím jeho napájení a jeho programováním.
Programování kontrolního bodu (individuálního, skupinového nebo hlavního):
1. Držte stisknuté tlačítko PROG přijímače na dobu 3 sekund; motor provede pohyb odezvy.
2. Držte stisknuté tlačítko PROG vysílače na dobu 1 sekundy; motor provede pohyb odezvy.
- V případě skupinového ovládání: zopakujte úkony 1 a 2 pro každý mikro přijímač ASA skupiny.
- Pro odstranění vysílače: zopakujte úkony 1 a 2 s vysílačem, který má být odstraněn z paměti.
� Ürün, cereyan verilmeden ve programlanmadan önce nihai yerine yerleştirilmelidir.
Bir kontrol noktasının (bireysel, grup veya genel) programlanması:
1. 3 saniye süreyle alıcının PROG tuşunu basılı tutunuz; motor bir geri bildirim hareketi gerçekleştirir.
2. 1 saniye süreyle vericinin PROG tuşunu basılı tutunuz; motor bir geri bildirim hareketi gerçekleştirir.
- Bir grup kumandası durumunda: grubun her ASA mikro alıcısı için 1 ve 2 sayılı işlemleri tekrarlayınız.
- Bir vericiyi gidermek için: hafızadan giderilecek verici ile 1 ve 2 sayılı işlemleri tekrarlayınız.

� يجب وضع المنتج في مكانه النهائي قبل إمداده بالطاقة وبرمجته.
برمجة نقطة تحكم (فرد أو مجموعة أو عامة):

استمر في الضغط لمدة 3 ثوان على الزر ”PROG“ الخاص بجهاز الاستقبال؛ يؤدي المحرك حركة رد فعل. - 1
2 - استمر في الضغط لمدة ثانية واحدة على الزر ”PROG“ الخاص بجهاز الإرسال؛ يؤدي المحرك حركة رد فعل.

و2 لكل جهاز استقبال صغير ”ASA“ للمجموعة. - في حالة استخدام جهاز تحكم لمجموعة: كرر الخطوات 1
و2 مع جهاز الإرسال المراد إزالته من الذاكرة. - لإزالة جهاز إرسال: كرر الخطوات 1
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3. Tartsa nyomva 5 másodpercig a vevőkészülék STOP gombját a pozíció memorizálásához; a motor egy feedback mozgást végez.
- Egy köztes pozícióba vezérléshez állítsa a motort a végállására - PI1-nél alsó, PI2-nél felső végállás -, ezután nyomja meg (egy másodpercnél 
  rövidebb ideig) a távvezérlő STOP gombját. A motor eléri a köztes pozíciót.
- Egy köztes pozíció törlése: állítsa a motort a törlendő köztes pozícióba (PI 1 vagy PI 2). Nyomja meg a STOP gombot, amíg a redőny 
  feedback mozgást nem végez: ezzel a köztes pozíció törlődött.
� Opslaan/bedienen van de tussenstanden. Door een enkele radiobediening: PI1 (toegankelijk vanuit het onderste punt) en PI2 
(toegankelijk vanuit het bovenste punt):
1. Zet de motor op de bijbehorende eindstand: onderaan om PI1 op te slaan of bovenaan om PI2 op te slaan.
2. Houd de volgende toetsen tegelijk gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt: ▲en STOP (voor PI1) of ▼en STOP (voor PI2) van de zender. Als 
het rolluik de gewenste stand bereikt, drukt u op STOP. Stel zo nodig de stand af met de toetsen ▲en ▼.
3. Houd de knop STOP 5 seconden ingedrukt om de stand op te slaan; de motor voert een feedbackbeweging uit.
- Voor het oproepen van een tussenstand, zet u de motor op zijn eindstand, onderaan voor PI1 of bovenaan voor PI2, en daarna drukt u 
  (korter dan een seconde) op de toets STOP van een radiobediening. De motor bereikt de tussenstand. 
- Een tussenstand wissen: ga naar de tussenstand (PI 1 of PI 2) die moet worden gewist. Druk op de knop STOP tot het rolluik een   
  feedback uitvoert: de tussenstand is gewist.
� Salvarea/comanda poziţiilor intermediare. De la o singură telecomandă: PI1 (accesibil din poziţia de jos) şi PI2 (accesibil din 
poziţia de sus):
1. Poziţionaţi motorul pe limitatorul de cursă respectiv: inferior pentru a memora PI1 sau superior pentru a memora PI2.
2. Ţineţi apăsate simultan timp de 3 secunde tastele: ▲şi STOP (pentru PI1) sau ▼şi STOP (pentru PI2) de pe transmiţător. Când ruloul atinge 
poziţia dorită apăsaţi STOP. Dacă este necesar, reglaţi poziţia cu tastele ▲şi ▼.
3. Ţineţi apăsat timp de 5 secunde butonul STOP pentru a memora poziţia; motorul efectuează o mişcare de feedback.
- Pentru a apela o poziţie intermediară, poziţionaţi motorul pe limitatorul său de cursă, inferior pentru PI1 sau superior pentru PI2, apoi apăsaţi 
  (pentru mai puţin de o secundă) tasta STOP a unei radiocomenzi. Motorul atinge poziţia intermediară.
- Eliminarea unei poziţii intermediare: poziţionaţi-vă pe poziţia intermediară (PI 1 sau PI 2) pe care doriţi să o eliminaţi. Apăsaţi butonul STOP 
  până când ruloul efectuează un feedback: poziţia intermediară este eliminată.
� Αποθήκευση/έλεγχος ενδιάμεσων θέσεων. Από ένα μόνο τηλεχειριστήριο: PI1 (προσβάσιμο από τη χαμηλή θέση) και PI2 
(προσβάσιμο από την υψηλή θέση):
1. Τοποθετήστε τον κινητήρα στον σχετικό διακόπτη τερματισμού: κάτω για να απομνημονεύσετε το PI1 ή επάνω για την 
αποθήκευση του PI2.
2. Πατήστε ταυτόχρονα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα τα κουμπιά: ▲και STOP (για PI1) ή ▼και STOP (για το PI2) του πομπού. Όταν το 
κυλιόμενο στόρι φτάσει στην επιθυμητή θέση, πατήστε το κουμπί STOP. Εάν χρειάζεται, ρυθμίστε τη θέση με τα κουμπιά ▲και ▼.
3. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί STOP για 5 δευτερόλεπτα για να απομνημονεύσετε τη θέση ο κινητήρας εκτελεί μια 
κίνηση ανατροφοδότησης.
- Για να ανακαλέσετε σε μια ενδιάμεση θέση, τοποθετήστε τον κινητήρα στον διακόπτη τερματισμού, κάτω για PI1 ή επάνω για το 
  PI2, στη συνέχεια πατήστε (για λιγότερο από ένα δευτερόλεπτο) το κουμπί STOP ενός τηλεχειριστηρίου. Ο κινητήρας φτάνει στην 
   ενδιάμεση θέση.
- Διαγραφή μιας ενδιάμεσης θέσης: μετακινηθείτε στην ενδιάμεση θέση (PI 1 ή PI 2) που πρέπει να εξαλειφθεί. Πατήστε το κουμπί 
  STOP μέχρι το στόρι να εκτελέσει μια ανατροφοδότηση: η ενδιάμεση θέση εξαλείφεται.
� Uložení/ovládání středních poloh. Z jediného rádiového ovládání: PI1 (přístupné ze spodní polohy) a PI2 (přístupné z horní polohy):
1. Umístěte motor na příslušný koncový spínač: na spodní z důvodu uložení PI1 do paměti nebo na horní pro uložení PI2 do paměti.
2. Držte současně na 3 sekundy stisknutá tlačítka:  ▲a STOP (pro PI1) nebo ▼a STOP (pro PI2) vysílače. Když posuvná venkovní roleta 
dosáhne požadované polohy, stiskněte STOP. Dle potřeby seřiďte polohu tlačítky ▲a ▼.
3. Držte stisknuté tlačítko STOP na dobu 5 sekund pro uložení polohy do paměti; motor provede pohyb odezvy.
- Pro uvedení do střední polohy umístěte motor na jeho koncový spínač, spodní pro PI1 nebo horní pro PI2, a poté stiskněte (na dobu kratší než 
  jednu sekundu) tlačítko STOP rádiového ovládání. Motor dosáhne střední polohy.
- Odstranění střední polohy: přejděte na střední polohu (PI 1 nebo PI 2), kterou je třeba odstranit. Stiskněte tlačítko STOP, dokud venkovní roleta 
  neprovede pohyb odezvy: střední poloha je odstraněna.
� Ara pozisyonların kaydedilmesi/kumandası. Tek bir radyo kumandadan: PI1 (alt pozisyondan erişilebilir) ve PI2 (üst pozisyondan 
erişilebilir):
1. Motoru ilişkin strok sonuna yerleştiriniz: PI1 kaydetmek için alt veya PI2 kaydetmek için üst.
2. Vericinin aşağıda belirtilen tuşlarını aynı anda 3 saniye süreyle basılı tutunuz: ▲ve STOP (PI1 için) veya ▼ve STOP (PI2 için). Kayar 
panjur istenen pozisyona ulaştığında, STOP tuşuna basınız. Gerekmesi halinde, pozisyonu ▲ve ▼tuşları ile ayarlayınız. 
3. Pozisyonu hafızaya kaydetmek için 5 saniye süreyle STOP tuşunu basılı tutunuz; motor bir geri bildirim hareketi gerçekleştirir.
- Bir ara pozisyonu geri çağırmak için, motoru kendi strok sonuna yerleştiriniz, PI1 için alt veya PI2 için üst, bir radyo kumandanın (bir 
  saniyeden az süreyle) STOP tuşuna basınız. Motor ara pozisyona ulaşır.
- Bir ara pozisyonun giderilmesi: giderilecek ara pozisyona konumlanınız (PI 1 veya PI 2). Panjur bir geri bildirim gerçekleştirene kadar STOP 
  tuşuna basınız: ara pozisyon giderilir.
PI2(يمكن الوصول إليه من الوضع المنخفض) و PI1 :حفظ \ التحكم في الأوضاع المتوسطة. باستخدام جهاز تحكم عن بُعد واحد �

(يمكن الوصول إليه من الوضع المرتفع):
.PI2 أو الأعلى لحفظ PI1 1 - ضع المحرك على نهاية المجرى ذات الصلة: الأدنى لحفظ

2 - استمر في الضغط لمدة 3 ثوان بشكل متزامن على الأزرار: ▲ وSTOP (للوضع PI1) أو ▼وSTOP (للوضع PI2) لجهاز الإرسال. عندما تصل 
الحصيرة المنزلقة للوضع المطلوب اضغط على ”STOP“. إذا لزم الأمر، اضبط الوضع باستخدام الأزرار ▲ و▼.

3 - استمر في الضغط لمدة 5 ثوان على الزر ”STOP“ لحفظ الوضع؛ يؤدي المحرك حركة رد فعل.
- لاستدعاء وضع متوسط، ضع المحرك على نهاية مجراه، سفلي للوضع ”PI1“ أو علوي للوضع ”PI2“، ثم اضغط (لمدة أقل من ثانية) على الزر 

  ”STOP“ بجهاز التحكم اللاسلكي. يصل المحرك إلى الوضع المتوسط.
- إلغاء الوضع المتوسط: الانتقال للوضع المتوسط (PI 1 أو PI 2) المراد إزالته. اضغط على الزر ”STOP“ حتى تصدر الحصيرة رد فعل: تم إلغاء 

  الوضع المتوسط.

Dichiarazione di conformità disponibile sul sito internet - The Declaration of conformity is available on the website - Déclaration de conformité disponible 
sur le site Internet - Konformitätserklärung einsehbar auf der Internet-Seite - Declaración de conformidad disponible en la página Web - A Declaração de 
conformidade pode ser consultada no site Web - Deklaracja zgodności dostępna na stronie web - A weboldalon található a megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op de internetsite - Declarația de conformitate este disponibilă pe website - Δήλωση συμφωνίας είναι διαθέσιμη στην 
ιστοσελίδα - Prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na webových stránkách - Uygunluk beyannamesi internet sitesinde mevcuttur - إعلان المطابقة متاح على موقع الانترنت

www.asamotor.com

Documentazione tecnica a disposizione delle autorità presso Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Technical documentation available to authorities at Window Automation 
industrY S.r.l. - Documentation technique à la disposition des autorités de Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Die technischen Unterlagen können von den Behörden beim 
Unternehmen Window Automatiom industrY S.r.l. eingesehen werden - Documentación técnica a disposición de las autoridades en Window Automation industrY S.r.l  
Documentação técnica à disposição das autoridades junto a Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Dokumentacja techniczna dostępna w celu udostępnienia właściwym organom 
pod adresem Window Automation industrY S.r.l - A műszaki dokumentáció a hatóság rendelkezésére áll a Window Automation industrY S.r.l vállalatnál - Technische documentatie is
beschikbaar voor de instanties bij Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Documentaţia tehnică este la dispoziţia autorităţilor la sediul Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Τεχνική 
τεκμηρίωση διαθέσιμη στις αρχές της Window Automation industry S.r.l - Technická dokumentace, která je k dispozici pro kontrolní orgány ve firmě Window Automation 
industrY S.r.l - Yetkililer teknik dokümantasyona Window Automation industrY S.r.l şirketi nezdinde erişebilirler - Window Automation industrY S.r.l. الوثائق الفنية متاحة للسلطات لدى شركة

Via C. Bassi, 7/A - 40015 Galliera (BO) - Italy - Tel. +39.051.6672711 - info@way-srl.com
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